Garden + Hobby
QUALITY FORLIFE

B
6

SCINICISICICIS)
SICCICICICICIC)

INFORMATION | MANUALS | SERVIGE

Balkenmaher
660 / 870111 / 875111 / 5001R

Montageanleitung
o C€

474834_a | 05/2012




© 2013 not be reproduced or disclosed to third parties
AL-KO KOBER GROUP Kétz, Germany without the express permission of the AL-KO
This documentation or excerpts therefrom may KOBER GROUP.

2 660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



474834_a



660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



474834 _a 5



660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



10

474834_a



11

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R




Montage

AL:KO

MONTAGE

WARNUNG!

Motordél und Benzin erst nach vollstandig
durchgefiihrter Montage einfllen!

Vor Beginn der Montage Ziindkerzenste-
cker abziehen!

MONTAGE HOLMKONSOLE AN
GEHAUSE (1)
Holmkonsole (7-1)

Holmkonsole an Gehaduse aufsetzen und ver-
schrauben.

(1-2)  Skt-Schraube M8 x 16 (2x)
(1-3)  Skt-Schraube M8 x 25 (2x)
Scheibe 28x0 (2x)

24 x4

MONTAGE FUHRUNGSHOLME AN
HOLMKONSOLE (2)
Fihrungsholm (2-1)

Befestigungsschrauben fir den Fiihrungsholm an
der Holmkonsole herausdrehen.

(2-2) Flachrundschraube M8 x 40 (2x)
(2-3) Scheibe 385xT  (2x)
24 x4
Mutter M8 (2x)
selbstsi-
chernd

Fuhrungsholme an Holmkonsole anschrauben.

MONTAGE MESSERTRAGER 3)

Messertrager (3-1)

Aufnahmebuchse fiir den Messertrager am Ge-

hause (3-2).

Aufnahmebuchse leicht einfetten und Messertra-

ger einsetzen .

Messertrager ganz einschieben und den Keilrie-

men in die Keilriemenscheiben einlegen (3-3).
WARNUNG!

Der Keilriemen muss innerhalb der Hal-
tebolzen laufen.

MONTAGE RUCKZUGSFEDERN (4)

1. Spannhebel 6ffnen (4-1).

2. Rickzugsfedern (4-2) auf beiden Seiten am
Gerét (4-3) einhangen.

3. Rickzugsfedern  spannen,
schlieflen.

Spannhebel

MONTAGE BOWDENZUGE (5)
B Bowdenzug Fahrantrieb (5-1)

B Bowdenzug Mahbalken (5-2)

B Bowdenzug Gasverstellung (5-3)

Bowdenzug Gasverstellung (6)

1. Gashebel am rechten Fuhrungsholm auf Po-
sition << START >> stellen.

2. Reglerhebel (6-1) am Vergaser ganz nach
links (= Startposition) schieben.

3. Abgewinkeltes Drahtende des Bowdenzuges
am Reglerhebel einhangen.

4. Bowdenzughiille in die Klemme (6-2) unter-
halb der Klemmschraube einlegen.

5. Bowdenzughulle von Hand leicht zuriickzie-
hen, bis Widerstand spurbar wird.

6. In dieser Position die Bowdenzughiille fest-
klemmen.

WARNUNG!

Den Bowdenzug wahrend der Montage
nicht abknicken.

Bowdenzug Fahrantrieb (7)

Der Bowdenzug des Fahrantriebes ist am Ge-

hause rechts in Fahrtrichtung gesehen.

1. Bowdenzug durch die Fihrung am Holm
durchstecken (7-1).

2. Die vordere Mutter am Verstellteil (7-2) ab-
schrauben.

3. Verstellteil in den Halter einhangen und Mut-
ter wieder aufschrauben.

4. Das Verstellteil unten am Gehause etwa mit-
tig einstellen.

Bowdenzug Mahbalken (8)

1. Der Bowdenzug fiir den Mahbalken ist am
Gehause links in Fahrtrichtung gesehen.

2. Beide Muttern am oberen Verstellteil des
Bowdenzuges ganz zuriickdrehen. Vordere
Mutter am Verstellteil dazu abdrehen und am
Halter herausnehmen (8-1).

3. Bowdenzug durch die Fiihrung an der Holm-
konsole durchstecken (8-2).

474834 _a



Montage der Gleitkufen an den Mahbalken

4. Gebogenen Haken am roten Handhebel ein-
stecken.

5. Bowdenzug unten am Gehause wieder ein-
hangen (8-3). Verstellteil etwa mittig einstel-
len.

den Fahrantrieb und fur den Mahbalken
siehe unter: ,Bowdenziige nachstellen®
in der Bedienungs-Anleitung des Gera-
tes.

ﬂ Richtige Einstellung der Bowdenztuige fiir

MONTAGE DER GLEITKUFEN AN DEN
MAHBALKEN

Eine Gleitkufe ist ab Werk bereits am Mahbalken
montiert.

Die zweite Gleitkufe entsprechend an den Mah-
balken montieren.

MONTAGE MAHBALKEN AN DEN
MESSERTRAGERN (9)

WARNUNG!
Schutzleiste auf den Mahbalken aufset-

zen und Schutzhandschuhe tragen!

Den Mitnehmer vor dem Einbau leicht
einfetten.

Mahbalken am Messertrager in Anschraubposi-
tion bringen - Mitnehmer am Messertrager mittig
stellen (am Keilriemenrad dazu drehen).
Balkenmaher am Messertrager anheben, dass
der Mitnehmer in die Fihrung eingelegt werden
kann.

Gerat wieder absenken und den Gewindestift in
den Mitnehmer einsetzen.

Mahbalken mit Messertrager verschrauben.

(9-1) Skt-
Schraube

M8 x 20 (4x)

(9-2) Mutter M8 selbstsi- (4x)

chernd

MONTAGE SCHUTZABDECKUNG AUF
MESSERTRAGER (10)

Schutzabdeckung (70-1) am Messertrager (10-2)
aufsetzen.

Bowdenzug (710-3) unter die Schutzabdeckung le-
gen.

Gerat wieder absenken und den Gewindestift in
den Mitnehmer einsetzen.

Mahbalken mit Messertrager verschrauben.

Bowdenzug (10-3) unter die Schutzabdeckung le-
gen und Schutzabdeckung festschrauben.

(10-3) Skt-Schraube M8 x 25 (1x)
Scheibe d9I9x D (1x)
24 x2
Nylon-Unterleg- M8 (1x)
scheibe

MONTAGE SCHUTZABDECKUNG AUF
MITNEHMER (11)

Schutzabdeckung (711-1) auf Mitnehmer (17-2)
aufsetzen.

Schutzblech (11-2) verschrauben.

Gerat wieder absenken und den Gewindestift in
den Mitnehmer einsetzen.

(11-3) Skt-Schraube M8 x 25 (2x)
Scheibe JI9x D (2x)
24 x2
Buchse Befestigung (2x)
Schutzabdeckung

10

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



EG-Konformitatserklarung

EG-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

Hiermit erklaren wir, dass dieses Produkt in der von uns in Verkehr gebrachten Ausfiihrung, den An-
forderungen der harmonisierten EU-Richtlinien, EU-Sicherheitsstandards und den produktspezifischen

Standards entspricht.

Produkt
Balkenmaher

Hersteller

AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Bevollméchtigter
Hr. Anton Eberle
AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Typ
BM 660 / 870111 / 875I1I /
5001RllI

EU-Richtlinien
2006/42/EG
2004/108/EG
2002/88/EG

Schallleistungspegel
gemessen/garantiert:
BM 660 97 / 99 dB(A)
BM 870111 95/ 97 dB(A)
BM 875I11 95/ 97 dB(A)
BM 5001RII 102 / 104
dB(A)

Seriennummer
G1101105

Harmonisierte Normen
DIN EN 12733: 2010

Kétz, 03.05.2012

K

Antonio De Filippo; Managing Director

AL:KO

474834 _a

11



Assembly

ASSEMBLY

WARNING!

Do not pour in engine oil and petrol until
after the assembly is complete!

Disconnect the spark plug connector be-
fore starting the assembly!

ASSEMBLY OF HANDLEBAR BRACKET
ON DECK (1)
Handlebar bracket (71-1)

Place the handlebar bracket on the deck and
screw it on.

(1-2) Hex screw M8 x 16 (2x)
(1-3) Hex screw M8 x 25 (2x)
Washer Z8x0 (2x)

24 x4

ASSEMBLY OF HANDLEBARS ON
HANDLEBAR BRACKET (2)
Handlebar (2-1)

Unscrew and remove the fastening screws for the
handlebar on the handlebar bracket.

(2-2) Round-head screw M8 x 40 (2x)

(2-3) Washer 385x3  (2x)
24 x4

Nut M8 self-  (2x)
locking

Screw handlebars onto handlebar bracket.

ASSEMBLY OF BLADE CARRIER (3)
Blade carrier (3-1)
Holding socket for blade carrier on deck (3-2).

Slightly grease the holding socket and insert the
blade carrier.

Push the blade carrier fully in and insert the V-belt
into V-belt sheaves (3-3).
WARNING!

The V-belt must run within the holding
pins.

ASSEMBLY OF RETURN SPRINGS (4)

1. Open clamping lever (4-1).

2. Hook return springs (4-2) in on both sides of
machine (4-3).

3. Clamp return springs, close clamping lever.

ASSEMBLY OF BOWDEN CABLES (5)
B Bowden cable travel drive (5-1)

B Bowden cable scythe attachment (5-2)

B Bowden cable accelerator adjustment (5-3)

Bowden cable accelerator adjustment (6)

1. Set the throttle lever on the right handlebar to
the << START >> position.

2. Push regulator lever (6-1) on the carburettor
all the way to the left (= start position).

3. Hook the angled end of the Bowden cable
wire onto the regulator lever.

4. Insert the Bowden cable sleeve into terminal
(6-2) under the clamping screw.

5. Pull the Bowden cable sleeve back slightly by
hand until you can feel resistance.

6. Clamp the Bowden cable sleeve in this posi-
tion.

WARNING!

Do not kink the Bowden cable during as-
sembly.

Bowden cable travel drive (7)

The Bowden cable of the travel drive is on the

right of the deck as seen in the direction of travel.

1. Insert the Bowden cable through the guide on
handlebar (7-1).

2. Unscrew the front nut on adjustment part
(7-2).

3. Hook the adjustment part into the holder and
screw the nut back on.

4. Set the adjustment part at the bottom of the
housing approx. in the middle.

Bowden cable scythe attachment (8)

1. The Bowden cable for the scythe attachment
is on the left of the deck as seen in the direc-
tion of travel.

2. Screw back both nuts on the upper adjust-
ment part of the Bowden cable all the way. To
do this, unscrew the front nut on the adjust-
ment part and take out of holder (8-1).

3. Insert the Bowden cable through the guide on
handlebar bracket (8-2).

12

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



Assembly of the runners on the scythe attachment

AL:KO

4. Insert curved hook into red hand lever.

5. Hook the Bowden cable back in at the bottom
of housing (8-3). Set the adjustment part ap-
proximately centrally.

For the correct setting of the Bowden ca-

ﬂ bles for the travel drive and for the scythe
attachment, see: "Adjusting Bowden ca-
bles" in the operating instructions of the
machine.

ASSEMBLY OF THE RUNNERS ON THE
SCYTHE ATTACHMENT

Arunner is already mounted on the scythe attach-
ment at the factory.

Install the second runner on the scythe attach-
ment accordingly.

ASSEMBLY ON THE SCYTHE
ATTACHMENT ON THE BLADE
CARRIERS (9)

WARNING!
Place the guard bar on the scythe attach-

ment and wear protective gloves!
Grease the driver slightly before installa-
tion.

Move the scythe attachment on the blade carrier

into the screw-on position - set the driver on the
blade carrier in the middle (turn the V-belt wheel

(9-1) Hex screw

(9-2) Nut

M8 x 20 (4x)
M8 self-locking (4x)

ASSEMBLY OF PROTECTIVE COVER
ON BLADE CARRIER (70)

Place protective cover (710-1) on blade carrier
(10-2).

Place Bowden cable (70-3) under the protective
cover.

Lower the machine again and insert the threaded
pin into the driver.

Screw the scythe attachment onto the blade car-
rier.

Place Bowden cable (70-3) under the protective
cover and screw the protective cover tight.

(10-3) Hex screw M8 x 25 (1x)
Washer B9I9x D (1x)

24 x2
Nylon washer M8 (1x)

ASSEMBLY OF THE PROTECTIVE
COVER ON DRIVER (11)

Place protective cover (171-1) on driver (11-2).
Screw on guard plate (17-2).

Lower the machine again and insert the threaded
pin into the driver.

o do this). (11-3) Hex screw M8x25  (2x)
Lift the scythe mower on the blade carrier so the Washer (X D%} (2x)
driver can be inserted into the guide. 24 x 2

Lgvyetr tr:ﬁ n:jaghme again and insert the threaded Socket attachment 2x)
pininto the driver. protective cover

Screw the scythe attachment onto the blade car-

rier.

474834_a 13



EU declaration of conformity

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We hereby declare that this product in the version introduced into trade by us, complies with the requi-
rements of the harmonised EU guidelines, EU safety standards and the product-specific standards.

Product
Scythe mower

Manufacturer
AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Duly authorised person
Anton Eberle

AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Type
BM 660 / 870111 / 875I11 /
5001Rll

EU guidelines
2006/42/EC
2004/108/EC
2002/88/EC

Sound pressure level
measured/guaranteed:
BM 660 97 / 99 dB(A)
BM 870111 95 / 97 dB(A)
BM 875111 95/ 97 dB(A)
BM 5001RII 102 / 104
dB(A)

Serial number
G1101105

Harmonised standards
DIN EN 12733: 2010

Kétz, 03.05.2012

e

Antonio De Filippo; Managing Director

14

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



Montage

AL:KO

MONTAGE

WAARSCHUWING!

Machine pas vullen met motorolie en
benzine nadat montage geheel voltooid
is!

Vooraf aan de montage de bougiedop
loshalen!

MONTEREN VAN DUWBOOMCONSOLE
AAN CHASSIS (1)
Duwboomconsole (7-1)

Duwboomconsole op chassis plaatsen en vast-
draaien.

(1-2)  Zeskantbout M8 x 16 (2x)
(1-3) Zeskantbout M8x25  (2x)
Onderlegring 28x0 (2x)

24 x4

DUWBOOM MONTEREN AAN
DUWBOOMCONSOLE (2)
Duwboom (2-1)

De bevestigingsschroeven voor de duwboom uit
de duwboomconsole draaien.

(2-2) Slotschroef M8 x 40 (2x)
(2-3) Onderlegring 385xT  (2x)
24 x4
Moer M8 zelf- (2x)
borgend

Duwboom vastdraaien aan duwboomconsole.

MONTEREN VAN MESDRAGER (3)

Mesdrager (3-1)

Bevestigingsbus voor mesdrager aan chassis

(3-2).

Bevestigingsbus licht invetten en mesdrager erin

plaatsen.

Mesdrager helemaal inschuiven en de aandri-

jfriem in de riempoelie aanbrengen (3-3).
WAARSCHUWING!

De aandrijfriem moet binnen de fixeer-
pennen lopen.

TERUGTREKVEREN MONTEREN (4)
1. Spanhendel open zetten (4-1).

2. Terugtrekveren (4-2) aan beide zijden van de
machine (4-3) vasthaken.

3. Terugtrekveren spannen, spanhendel dicht
zetten.

BEDIENINGSKABELS MONTEREN (5)
B Bedieningskabel wielaandrijving (5-1)

B Bedieningskabel maaibalk (5-2)

B Bedieningskabel gashendel (5-3)

Bedieningskabel gashendel (6)

1. Gashendel op de rechter duwboom in de
stand <<START>> zetten.

2. Verstelhefboom (6-1) op carburateur hele-
maal naar links (= startpositie) schuiven.

3. Het omgebogen uiteinde van de bedienings-
kabel inhaken in de verstelhefboom.

4. Kabelmantel installeren in de klem (6-2), be-
neden de klemschroef.

5. Bedieningskabelmantel met de hand iets
terugtrekken, tot u weerstand voelt.

6. De kabelmantel in deze positie vastklemmen.

WAARSCHUWING!

De bedieningskabel tijdens de montage
niet knikken.

Bedieningskabel wielaandrijving (7)

De bedieningskabel van de wielaandrijving zit aan

de rechterzijde, gezien met het chassis in de ri-

jrichting.

1. De bedieningskabel door de geleider aan de
duwboom halen (7-1).

2. De voorste moer op de versteller (7-2) eraf
draaien.

3. De versteller in de houder steken en de moer
weer vastdraaien.

4. De versteller onderaan het chassis ongeveer
centreren.

Bedieningskabel maaibalk (8)

1. De bedieningskabel voor de maaibalk zit aan
de linkerzijde, gezien met het chassis in de
rijrichting.

2. De beide moeren aan de bovenste verstel-
ler van de bedieningskabel helemaal terugd-
raaien. Bovendien de voorste moer op de ver-
steller eraf draaien en de houder wegnemen
(8-1).

474834 _a

15



Glijschoenen monteren aan maaibalk

3. De bedieningskabel door de kabelgeleider
aan de duwboomconsole halen (8-2).

4. De gebogen haak in de rode bedieningshen-
del steken.

5. De bedieningskabel onderaan het chassis
weer inhangen (8-3). De versteller ongeveer
centreren.

Voor de correcte instelling van de bedie-

ﬂ ningskabels voor de wielaandrijving en
de maaibalk zie onder: ,Bedieningska-
bels afstellen“ in de gebruikershandlei-
ding van de machine.

GLIJSCHOENEN MONTEREN AAN
MAAIBALK

Eén glijschoen is op de fabriek al aan de maaibalk
gemonteerd.

De tweede glijschoen op dezelfde wijze aan de
maaibalk monteren.

MAAIBALK MONTEREN AAN
MESDRAGER (9)

WAARSCHUWING!
De beschermlijst aanbrengen op
de maaibalk, draag veiligheidshand-
schoenen!
De meenemer vooraf aan de montage
iets invetten.
De maaibalk in de vastschroefpositie op de mes-
drager plaatsen - de meeneemer gecentreerd op
de mesdrager positioneren (zo nodig de aandri-
jfriempoelie verdraaien).
De balkmaaier bij de mesdrager omhoog bren-
gen, zodat de meenemer in de geleider kan wor-
den geplaatst.

De machine weer laten zakken en het tapeind in
de meenemer aanbrengen.

De maaibalk vastdraaien aan de mesdrager.

(9-1) Zeskantbout M8 x 20 (4x)
(9-2) Moer M8 zelfborgend (4x)

AFDEKPANEEL AAN MESDRAGER
MONTEREN (70)

Afdekpaneel (10-1) op de mesdrager (10-2)
plaatsen.

Bedieningskabel (10-3) aanbrengen onder het af-
dekpaneel.

De machine weer laten zakken en het tapeind in
de meenemer aanbrengen.

De maaibalk vastdraaien aan de mesdrager.

Bedieningskabel (10-3) aanbrengen onder het af-
dekpaneel en het afdekpaneel vastzetten.

(10-3) Zeskantbout M8 x 25 (1x)
Onderlegring B9x D (1x)

24 x2
Nylon onderlegring M8 (1x)

AFDEKPANEEL AAN MEENEMER
MONTEREN (11)

Afdekpaneel (11-1) op de meenemer (11-2)
plaatsen.
Afdekplaat (717-2) vastdraaien.

De machine weer laten zakken en het tapeind in
de meenemer aanbrengen.

(11-3) Zeskantbout M8x25  (2x)
Onderlegring d9x D (2x)

24 x2
Bevestigingsbus (2x)

voor afdekpaneel

16

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



EG-conformiteitsverklaring Mm

EG-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

Hierbij verklaren wij dat dit product in de door ons uitgebrachte uitvoering voldoet aan de eisen vastge-
legd in de geharmoniseerde EU-richtlijnen, de EU-veiligheidsnormen en de standaardproductspecifica-
ties.

Product Type Serienummer
Balkmaaier BM 660 / 870IIl / 875111/  G1101105
5001RlI
Fabrikant EU-richtlijnen Geharmoniseerde normen
AL-KO Gerate GmbH 2006/42/EG DIN EN 12733: 2010
Ichenhauser Str. 14 2004/108/EG
D-89359 Kotz 2002/88/EG
Gevolmachtigde Geluidsniveau
Dhr. Anton Eberle gemeten / gegarandeerd: Koétz, 3-5-2012

AL-KO Gerate GmbH BM 660 97 / 99 dB(A)

Ichenhauser Str. 14 BM 870111 95 / 97 dB(A) 9/
D-89359 Kotz BM 875I11 95 / 97 dB(A) % -
BM 5001RII 102 / 104
dB(A) Antonio De Filippo; Managing Director

474834 a 17



Montage

MONTAGE

AVERTISSEMENT!

Ne faire le plein d'huile moteur et
d'essence qu'apres avoir entierement ef-
fectué le montage !

Avant le commencement du montage,
retirer le connecteur de la bougie !

MONTAGE DE LA CONSOLE DE
GUIDON SU R LE CARTER(7)
Console de guidon (7-1)

Positionner et visser la console de guidon sur le
carter.

(1-2) Vis a six pans M8 x 16 (2x)
(1-3) Vis a six pans M8 x 25 (2x)
Rondelle 28x0 (2x)

24 x 4

MONTAGE DU GUIDON SUR LA
CONSOLE DE GUIDON(2)

Guidon (2-1)

Dévisser les vis de fixation pour le guidon sur la
console de guidon.

(2-2) Vis cylindrique plate M8 x 40 (2x)

(2-3) Rondelle a85xT  (2x)
24 x4

Ecrou M8 auto-  (2x)

bloquant

Visser les guidons sur la console de guidon.

MONTAGE DU PORTE-LAMES (3)
Porte-lames (3-1)

Douille support pour le porte-lames sur le carter
(3-2).

Graisser légerement la douille support et position-
ner le porte-lames.

Insérer entiérement le porte-lames et positionner
la courroie trapézoidale sur la poulie a courroie
trapézoidale (3-3).

AVERTISSEMENT!

La courroie trapézoidale doit tourner a
l'intérieur des boulons d'arrét.

MONTAGE DES RESSORTS DE RAPPEL

4)

1. Ouvrir le levier de serrage (4-1).

2. Fixer les ressorts de rappel (4-2) des deux
cotés de l'appareil (4-3).

3. Tendre les ressorts de rappel, fermer le levier
de serrage.

MONTAGE DES CABLES BOWDEN (5)
B Cables Bowden entrainement (5-1)

B Cables Bowden barre de fauchage (5-2)
B Cables Bowden réglage des gaz (5-3)

Cables Bowden réglage des gaz (6)

1. Mettre le levier des gaz du guidon droit sur la
position << START >>.

2. Pousser le levier de réglage (6-1) du carbu-
rateur entiérement vers la gauche (= position
de démarrage).

3. Accrocher l'extrémité coudée du cable Bow-
den sur le levier de réglage.

4. Positionner le cable Bowden dans la fixation
(6-2) au dessous de la vis de fixation.

5. Tirer Iégérement a la main le cable Bowden
jusqu'a ce qu'une résistance soit sensible.

6. Bloquer le cable Bowden dans cette position.

AVERTISSEMENT!

Ne pas plier le cable Bowden pendant le
montage.

Cables Bowden entrainement (7)

Le cable Bowden de I'entrainement est situé a

droite sur le carter dans le sens de la marche.

1. Insérer le cable Bowden a travers le guide sur
le guidon (7-1).

2. Dévisser I'écrou avant au niveau de la piéce
de réglage (7-2).

3. Accrocher la piéce de réglage dans le support
et revisser I'écrou.

4. Régler la piece de réglage (+/- au centre) in-
férieure sur le carter.

Cables Bowden de barre de fauchage (8)

1. Le cable Bowden pour la barre de fauchage
est situé a gauche sur le carter dans le sens
de la marche.

2. Dévisser entierement les deux écrous de la
piece de réglage supérieure du cable Bow-
den. Dévisser pour cela I'écrou avant de la
piéce de réglage et la retirer au niveau du sup-
port (8-1).

18

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



Montage des patins de glissement sur la barre de fauchage

AL:KO

3. Insérerle cable Bowden a travers le guide sur
la console de guidon (8-2).

4. Insérer le crochet coudé sur le levier rouge.

5. Fixer de nouveau le cable Bowden au des-
sous sur le carter (8-3). Régler la piece de
réglage (+/- au centre).

Consulter le réglage correct des cables
Bowden pour I'entrainement et la barre
de fauchage sous : "Réglage cable
Bowden" dans la notice d'utilisation de
I'appareil.

MONTAGE DES PATINS DE
GLISSEMENT SUR LA BARRE DE
FAUCHAGE

Un patin de glissement est déja monté en usine
sur la barre de fauchage

Monter le deuxieme patin de glissement en fonc-
tion de la barre de fauchage.

MONTAGE DE LA BARRE DE
FAUCHAGE SUR LES PORTE-LAMES

9
AVERTISSEMENT!

Positionner la barre de protection sur la
barre de fauchage et porter des gants de
protection !

Graisser légérement I'entraineur avant le
montage.

Positionner la barre de fauchage en position de

Visser la barre de fauchage avec le porte-lames.

(9-1) Vis asix M8 x 20 (4x)
pans
(9-2) Ecrou M8 autobloquant  (4x)

MONTAGE DU CAPOT DE PROTECTION
SUR LE PORTE-LAME (10)

Positionner le capot de protection (10-1) sur le
porte-lame (710-2).

Poser le cable Bowden (70-3) au dessous du
capot de protection.

Rabaisser I'appareil et insérer la goupille filetée
dans l'entraineur.

Visser la barre de fauchage avec le porte-lames.

Poser le cable Bowden (10-3) au dessous du
capot de protection et visser le capot.

(10-3) Vis a six pans M8 x 25 (1x)
Rondelle B9I9x D (1x)

24 x2
Rondelle en nylon M8 (1x)

MONTAGE DU CAPOT DE PROTECTION
SUR L'ENTRAINEUR (11)

Positionner le capot de protection (771-1) sur
I'entraineur (11-2).

Visser la tole de protection (171-2).

Rabaisser I'appareil et insérer la goupille filetée
dans l'entraineur.

vissage - Positionner I'entraineur au centre du (11-3) Vis & six pans M8x25  (2x)
po__rte-lames (tourner la poulie de courroie trapé- Rondelle GIx D (%)
zoidale pour cela). 24 %2

Lever la barre de fauchage au niveau du porte- . o

lame de fagon & ce que l'entraineur puisse étre Douille de fixation (2x)
inséré dans le guide. QU capot de protec-

Rabaisser I'appareil et insérer la goupille filetée tion

dans I'entraineur.

474834_a 19



Déclaration de conformité CE

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE

Nous déclarons par la présente que ce produit, dans la version que nous avons mise sur le marché,
répond aux exigences des directives UE harmonisées, aux normes standards de sécurité UE et aux
standards spécifiques au produit.

Produit
Motofaucheuse

Fabricant

AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Fondé de pouvoir
M. Anton Eberle
AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Type
BM 660 / 870IIl / 875111 /
5001RII

Directives UE
2006/42/CE
2004/108/CE
2002/88/CE

Niveau sonore
mesuré / garanti :

BM 660 97 / 99 dB(A)
BM 870111 95 / 97 dB(A)
BM 875111 95 / 97 dB(A)
BM 5001RII 102 / 104
dB(A)

Numéro de série
G1101105

Normes harmonisées
DIN EN 12733: 2010

Kotz, 03.05.2012

A

Antonio De Filippo ; Managing Director

20

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



Montaje

AL:KO

MONTAJE

jADVERTENCIA!

No afada aceite de motor y gasolina
hasta concluir el montaje.

Desconecte el enchufe de la bujia antes
de empezar el montaje.

MONTAJE DE LA CONSOLA DEL
MANILLAR EN LA CARCASA (1)
Consola del manillar (71-1)

Coloque la consola del manillar en la carcasa y
atornillela.

(1-2)  Tornillo hexagonal M8 x 16 (2x)
(1-3)  Tornillo hexagonal M8 x 25 (2x)
Arandela 28x0 (2x)

24 x4

MONTAJE DE LOS MANILLARES EN LA
CONSOLA (2)

Manillar (2-1)

Extraiga los tornillos de fijacion del manillar en la
consola.

(2-2) Tornillo de cabeza M8 x 40 (2x)
redonda
(2-3) Arandela 385xT  (2x)
24 x4

Tuerca M8 auto-  (2x)

frenable

Atornille los manillares en la consola.

MONTAJE DEL PORTACUCHILLAS (3)
Portacuchillas (3-1)

Clavija de alojamiento para el portacuchillas en la
carcasa (3-2).

Engrase ligeramente la clavija de alojamiento y
coloque el portacuchillas.

Introduzca el portacuchillas hasta el tope y ajuste
la correa trapezoidal en la polea (3-3).
jADVERTENCIA!

La correa trapezoidal debe extenderse
por dentro de los pernos de sujecion.

MONTAJE DE LOS MUELLES DE
RETORNO (4)
1. Abra la palanca tensora (4-1).

2. Enganche los muelles de retorno (4-2) por los
dos lados del aparato (4-3).

3. Tense los muelles de retorno y cierre la pa-
lanca tensora.

MONTAJE DE LOS CABLES BOWDEN
(5

B Cable Bowden del accionamiento (5-1)

B Cable Bowden de la barra segadora (5-2)
B Cable Bowden del ajuste de gas (5-3)

Cable Bowden del ajuste de gas (6)
1. Ajuste el acelerador del manillar derecho en
la posiciéon << START >>.

2. Desplace la palanca del regulador (6-1) en el
carburador a la izquierda (= posicién START)
hasta el tope.

3. Enganche el extremo doblado del cable Bow-
den en la palanca del regulador.

4. Inserte el manguito del cable Bowden en el
terminal (6-2) debajo del tornillo de ajuste.

5. Tire del manguito ligeramente hacia atras con
la mano hasta que se note resistencia.

6. Fije el manguito en esta posicion.

jADVERTENCIA!

No doble el cable Bowden durante le
montaje.

Cable Bowden del accionamiento (7)

El cable Bowden del accionamiento se encuentra

en el lado derecho de la carcasa en el sentido de

la marcha.

1. Introduzca el cable Bowden a través de la
guia del manillar (7-1).

2. Afloje latuerca delantera de la pieza de ajuste
(7-2).

3. Enganche la pieza de ajuste en el soporte y
vuelva a apretar la tuerca.

4. Ajuste esta pieza aproximadamente en el me-
dio debajo de la carcasa.

Cable Bowden de la barra segadora (8)

1. El cable Bowden de la barra segadora se en-
cuentra en el lado izquierdo de la carcasa en
el sentido de la marcha.

474834 _a

21



Montaje de los patines en la barra segadora

2. Gire hacia atras las dos tuercas de la parte
superior de la pieza de ajuste del cable Bow-
den hasta el tope. Para ello, desenrosque la
tuerca delantera de la pieza de ajuste y ex-
traigala del soporte (8-1).

3. Introduzca el cable Bowden a través de la
guia de la consola del manillar (8-2).

4. Inserte el enganche curvado en la palanca
manual roja.

5. Vuelva a enganchar el cable Bowden en la
parte inferior de la carcasa (8-3). Coloque la
pieza de ajuste aproximadamente en el me-
dio.

Para mas informacion sobre la correcta
colocacion de los cables Bowden del ac-
cionamiento y de la barra segadora, con-

sulte "Reajuste de cables Bowden" en el
manual de instrucciones del aparato.

MONTAJE DE LOS PATINES EN LA
BARRA SEGADORA

De fabrica viene montado un patin en la barra se-
gadora.

Monte el otro patin en la barra de la forma corre-
spondiente.

MONTAJE DE LA BARRA SEGADORA
EN LOS PORTACUCHILLAS (9)

iADVERTENCIA!

Coloque el liston protector en la barra se-
gadora con guantes de proteccion.

Engrase ligeramente el dispositivo de ar-

rastre antes del montaje.
Coloque la barra segadora en los puntos de ator-
nillado del portacuchillas. El dispositivo de ar-
rastre debe estar en el centro del portacuchillas
(para esto gire la rueda de la correa trapezoidal).
Levante la barra en el portacuchillas de modo que
el dispositivo de arrastre se pueda introducir en
la guia.

Baje de nuevo el aparato e inserte el tornillo de
sujecion en el dispositivo de arrastre.

Atornille la barra segadora al portacuchillas.

(9-1) Tornillo he-
xagonal

(9-2) Tuerca

M8 x 20 (4x)

M8 autofrenable  (4x)

MONTAJE DE LA CUBIERTA

DE PROTECCION EN EL
PORTACUCHILLAS (10)

Coloque la cubierta de proteccioén (10-1) en el por-
tacuchillas (10-2).

Extienda el cable Bowden (10-3) por debajo de la
cubierta de proteccion.

Baje de nuevo el aparato e inserte el tornillo de
sujecion en el dispositivo de arrastre.

Atornille la barra segadora al portacuchillas.

Extienda el cable Bowden (10-3) por debajo de la
cubierta de proteccion y atornillela.

(10-3) Tornillo hexagonal M8 x 25 (1x)
Arandela JI9x D (1x)

24 x2
Arandela de nailon M8 (1x)

MONTAJE DE LA CUBIERTA DE
PROTECCION EN EL DISPOSITIVO DE
ARRASTRE (11)

Coloque la cubierta de proteccion (17-1) en el dis-
positivo de arrastre (17-2).

Atornille la chapa protectora (711-2).

Baje de nuevo el aparato e inserte el tornillo de
sujecion en el dispositivo de arrastre.

(11-3) Tornillo hexagonal M8 x 25 (2x)
Arandela J9I9x D (2x)
24 x2
Casquillo de fijacion (2x)
de la cubierta de
proteccion

22

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



Declaracion de conformidad CE

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CE

Por la presente, declaramos que este producto, en la versién que hemos comercializado, cumple los
requisitos de las directivas europeas armonizadas, los estandares europeos de seguridad y los estan-
dares especificos del producto.

Producto
Motosegadora

Fabricante

AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
89359 Kotz (Alemania)

Apoderado

Anton Eberle

AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
89359 Kotz (Alemania)

Tipo
BM 660 / 870111 / 875II1 /
5001RlI

Directivas UE
2006/42/CE
2004/108/CE
2002/88/CE

Nivel de potencia
acustica

medido / garantizado:
BM 660 97 / 99 dB(A)
BM 870111 95 / 97 dB(A)
BM 875111 95/ 97 dB(A)
BM 5001RII 102 / 104
dB(A)

Numero de serie
G1101105

Normas armonizadas
DIN EN 12733: 2010

Kétz, 03/05/2012

e

Antonio De Filippo; Managing Director

AL:KO

474834 _a

23



Montaggio

MONTAGGIO

AVVISO!

Inserire olio motore e benzina solo dopo
aver completato il montaggio!

Prima di iniziare il montaggio sfilare il
connettore della candela!

MONTAGGIO CONSOLE STEGOLA
SULLA SCOCCA (1)

Console stegole (71-1)

Inserire la console stegole sulla scocca e avvitare.

(1-2) Vite esagonale M8 x 16 (2
pz.)

(1-3) Vite esagonale M8 x 25 (2
pz.)

Rondella 28x0 (2
24 x 4 pz.)

MONTAGGIO STEGOLE SULLA
CONSOLE (2)

Stegola (2, -1)

Svitare le viti di fissaggio per la stegola in cor-
rispondenza della console.

(2-2) Vite a testa tonda M8 x 40 (2
pz.)

(2-3) Rondella 285x0 (2
24 x 4 pz.)

Dado M8 auto- (2

bloccante pz.)

Auvvitare le stegole alla console.

MONTAGGIO PORTALAMA (3)

Portalama (3-1)

Bussola di alloggiamento portalama sulla scocca

(3-2).

Ingrassare leggermente la bussola di alloggia-

mento e inserire il portalama.

Infilare completamente il portalama e inserire la

cinghia trapezoidale nel relativa puleggia (3-3).
AVVISO!

La cinghia trapezoidale deve scorrere
all'interno dei perni di arresto.

MONTAGGIO MOLLE DI RITORNO (4)

1. Aprire la leva di serraggio (4-1).

2. Agganciare le molle di ritorno (4-2) su ent-
rambi i lati dell'apparecchio (4-3) .

3. Tendere le molle di ritorno, chiudere la leva di
serraggio.

MONTAGGIO TIRANTI BOWDEN (5)

B Tirante Bowden trasmissione (5-1)

B Tirante Bowden barra falciante (5-2)

B Tirante Bowden regolazione accelerazione
(5-3)

Tirante Bowden regolazione accelerazione

(6)

1. Portare la leva di accelerazione sulla stegola
destra in posizione << START >>.

2. Spingere la leva del regolatore (6-1) del car-
buratore completamente verso sinistra (= po-
sizione di avviamento).

3. Agganciare le estremita ad angolo del filo me-
tallico del tirante Bowden alla leva del regola-
tore.

4. Inserire il tubo del tirante Bowden nel mor-
setto (6-2) al di sotto della vite del morsetto.

5. Tirare leggermente indietro il tubo del tirante
Bowden fino a che si avverte una certa resis-
tenza.

6. Serrare saldamente il tubo del tirante Bowden
in questa posizione.

AVVISO!

Durante il montaggio non piegare il ti-
rante Bowden.

Tirante Bowden trasmissione (7)

Il tirante Bowden della trasmissione si trova a de-

stra della scocca visto nel senso di marcia.

1. Far passare il tirante Bowden attraverso la
guida sulla stegola (7-1).

2. Svitare il dado anteriore sulla parte di regola-
zione (7-2) .

3. Agganciare la parte di regolazione al supporto
e riavvitare il dado.

4. Regolare la parte di regolazione sotto la
scocca, grossomodo in centro.

Tirante Bowden motofalciatrice (8)

1. lltirante Bowden per la motofalciatrice si trova
a sinistra della scocca visto nel senso di mar-
cia.

24

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



Montaggio pattini sulla barra falciante

AL:KO

2. Ruotare completamente all'indietro entrambi
i dadi in corrispondenza dell'elemento di re-
golazione del tirante Bowden. Per far questo
svitare il dado anteriore sull'elemento di rego-
lazione e sfilarlo dal supporto (8-1).

3. Far passare il tirante Bowden attraverso la
guida in corrispondenza della console della
stegola (8-2).

4. Inserire i ganci curvi sulla leva manuale rossa.

5. Riagganciare il tirante Bowden sotto alla
scocca (8-3). Impostare I'elemento di regola-
zione circa al centro.

Per la corretta impostazione dei tiranti

ﬂ Bowden per la trasmissione e per la
barra falciante vedere sotto: "Regola-
zione dei tiranti Bowden" nel manuale
d'uso dell'apparecchio.

MONTAGGIO PATTINI SULLA BARRA
FALCIANTE

Un pattino viene gia montato sulla barra falciante
in fabbrica.

Montare il secondo pattino sulla barra falciante in
modo analogo.

MONTAGGIO BARRA FALCIANTE SU
PORTALAMA (9)

AVVISO!
Applicare la barra protettiva sulla barra
falciante e indossare guanti antinfortu-
nistici!
Ingrassare leggermente il conduttore
prima dell'installazione.
Portare la barra falciante sul portalama nella po-
sizione di avvitamento - collocare il conduttore
sul portalama in posizione centrale (per svol-
gere questa operazione ruotare la puleggia della
cinghia trapezoidale).
Sollevare la motofalciatrice per il portalama, in
modo da poter inserire il conduttore nella guida.

Riabbassare I'apparecchio e inserire il perno filet-
tato nel conduttore.

Avvitare la barra falciante con il portalama.

(9-1) Vite esago- M8 x 20 (4
nale pz.)

(9-2) Dado M8 autobloc- (4
cante pz.)

MONTAGGIO CARTER PROTETTIVO
SUI PORTALAMA (10)

Applicare il carter protettivo (70-1) sul portalama
(10-2) .

Collocare il tirante Bowden (70-3) sotto al carter
protettivo.

Riabbassare I'apparecchio e inserire il perno filet-
tato nel conduttore.

Avvitare la barra falciante con il portalama.

Collocare il tirante Bowden (710-3) sotto al carter
protettivo e avvitare saldamente il carter.

(10-3) Vite esagonale M8 x 25 (1
pz.)

Rondella B9I9x D 1
24 x 2 pz.)

Rondella di Nylon M8 (1
pz.)

MONTAGGIO CARTER PROTETTIVO SU
CONDUTTORE (11)

Applicare il carter protettivo (771-1) sul conduttore
(11-2) .

Avvitare la (17-2) lamiera protettiva.
Riabbassare I'apparecchio e inserire il perno filet-
tato nel conduttore.

474834 _a

(11-3) Vite esagonale M8 x 25 (2
pz.)
Rondella BIXD (2
24 x 2 pz.)
Bussola di fissaggio (2
carter protettivo pz.)
25



Dichiarazione di conformita CE

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA CE

A questo mezzo dichiariamo che questo prodotto, nella versione da noi messa in circolazione, soddisfa
i requisiti delle direttive UE armonizzate, delle norme di sicurezza UE e degli standard specifici di pro-

dotto.

Prodotto
Motofalciatrici

Costruttore

AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Procuratore

Sig. Anton Eberle
AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Tipo
BM 660 / 870111 / 875I11 /
5001RlI

Direttive UE
2006/42/EG
2004/108/EG
2002/88/EG

Rumorosita

misurata / garantita

BM 660 97 / 99 dB(A)
BM 870111 95/ 97 dB(A)
BM 875111 95/ 97 dB(A)
BM 5001RII 102 / 104
dB(A)

Numero seriale
G1101105

Norme armonizzate
DIN EN 12733: 2010

Kotz, 03.05.2012

A

Antonio De Filippo; Managing Director

26

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



Montaza

AL:KO

MONTAZA

OPOZORILO!

Motorno olje in bencin napolnite Sele po
popolnoma izvedeni montazi!

Pred zacetkom montaze izvlecite vti¢
vzigalne svecke!

MONTAZA KONZOLE ROCAJA NA
OHISJU (1)
Konzola ro¢aja (1-1)
Postavite konzolo ro€aja na ohisje in pritrdite z vi-
jaki.
(1-2) Vijak s 6-robo glavo M8 x 16 (2x)
(1-3) Vijak s 6-robo glavo M8 x 25 (2x)

28x0 (2x)
24 x4

Podlozka

MONTAZA VODILNIH ROCAJEV NA
KONZOLO ROCAJA (2)

Vodilni ro¢aj (2-1)

Odbvijte pritrdilne vijake za vodilni ro¢aj na konzoli
ro¢aja.

(2-2) Ploscati okrogli vi- M8 x 40 (2x)
jak
(2-3) Podlozka 385xT  (2x)
24 x4

Matica M8 samo-  (2x)

varovalna

Privijte vodilne ro€aje na konzolo ro¢aja.

MONTAZA NOSILCA NOZEV (3)
Nosilec nozev (3-1)
Sprejemna pu$a za nosilec nozev na ohisju (3-2).
Sprejemno puso zlahka namazite in vstavite no-
silec nozev:
Vtisnite nosilec nozev do konca in klinasti jermen
polozite v jermenico (3-3).

OPOZORILO!

Klinasti jermen se mora premikati znotraj
drzalnih sornikov.

MONTAZA POVRATNIH VZMETI (4)

1. Odprite vpenjalni vzvod (4-1).

2. Obesite povratne vzmeti (4-2) na obe strani
na napravi (4-3).

3. Vpnite povratne vzmeti, zaprite vpenjalni vz-
vod.

MONTAZA BOVDENSKIH VLEKOV (5)
B Bovdenski vlek voznega pogona (5-1)

B Bovdenski vlek kosilnega grebena (5-2)
B Bovdenski viek za nastavitev plina (5-3)

Bovdenski viek za nastavitev plina (6)

1. Nastavite vzvod za plin na desnem vodilnem
ro€aju na polozaj << START >>.

2. Potisnite vzvod regulatorja (6-1) na uplinjacu
do konca na levo (= zacetni polozaj).

3. Upognjeni konec Zice bovdenskega vieka
obesite na vzvod regulatorja.

4. Ovoj bovdenskega vleka vlozZite v spono (6-2)
pod vpenjalnim vijakom.

5. Ovoj bovdenskega vleka ro¢no neznatno
povlecite nazaj, dokler ne ob&utite upor.

6. Ovoj bovdenskega vleka zagozdite v tem po-
lozaju.

OPOZORILO!

Bovdenskega vleka med montazo ne
upogibajte.

Bovdenski viek voznega pogona (7)
Bovdenski vlek voznega pogona se nahaja na
ohisju desno gledano v smeri voznje.

1. Vtaknite bovdenski vlek skozi vodilo na ro¢aju
(7-1).

2. Odvijte sprednjo matico na nastavitvenem
delu (7-2).

3. Obesite nastavitveni del v drzaj in ponovno
privijte matico.

4. Nastavitveni del nastavite srediS¢no spodaj
na ohi§ju.

Bovdenski viek kosilnega grebena (8)

1. Bovdenski vlek za kosilni greben se nahaja na
ohi§ju levo gledano v smeri voznje.

2. Do konca odvijte obe matici na sprednjem
nastavitvenem delu bovdenskega vleka. V ta
namen odvijte sprednjo matico na nastavitve-
nim delu in jo snemite na drzaju (8-1).

3. Vtaknite bovdenski vlek skozi vodilo na kon-
zoli ro¢aja (8-2).

474834 _a

27



Montaza drsnikov na kosilnem grebenu

4. Vtaknite upognjeni kavelj na rde¢em rocnem
vzvodu.

5. Bovdenski vlek ponovno obesite spodaj na
ohisje (8-3). Nastavitveni del namestite neko-
liko na sredini.

Pravilno nastavitev bovdenskih vlekov

ﬂ za vozni pogon in kosilni greben glejte
pod: »Nastavitev bovdenskih viekov« v
navodilih za uporabo naprave.

MONTAZA DRSNIKOV NA KOSILNEM
GREBENU

En drsnik je v tovarni Ze montiran na kosilni gre-
ben.

Drugi drsnik montirajte ustrezno na kosilni gre-
ben.

MONTAZA KOSILNEGA GREBENA NA
NOSILCE NOZEV (9)

OPOZORILO!
Nataknite zascitno letev na kosilni gre-

ben in nosite zasc¢itne rokavice!

Pred vgradnjo neznatno namazite soje-
malnik.

Privedite kosilni greben na nosilcu noZev v polozaj
za privitje - sojemalnik na nosilcu nozev nastavite
v sredino (v ta namen obrnite zobnik klinastega
jermena).

Dvignite gredno kosilnico na nosilcu nozev, tako
da se sojemalnik lahko vlozi v vodilo.

Napravo ponovno spustite in vstavite navojni zati¢
v sojemalnik.

Privijte kosilni greben z nosilcem nozev.

(9-1) Vijak s 6-
robo glavo

M8 x 20 (4x)

(9-2) Matica M8 samovaro- (4x)

valna

MONTAZA ZASCITNEGA POKROVA NA
NOSILCE NOZEV (10)

Postavite zaS¢itni pokrov (10-1) na nosilec nozev
(10-2).

Polozite bovdenski vlek (710-3) pod zasc€itni po-
krov.

Napravo ponovno spustite in vstavite navojni zati¢
v sojemalnik.

Privijte kosilni greben z nosilcem nozev.

Polozite bovdenski viek (710-3) pod za$¢itni pokrov
in privijte zascitni pokrov.

(10-3) Vijak s 6-robo glavo M8 x 25 (1x)

Podlozka d9I9x D (1x)
24 x2
Najlonska podlozka M8 (1x)

MONTAZA ZASCITNEGA POKROVA NA
SOJEMALNIK (11)

Postavite zaScitni pokrov (17-1) na sojemalnik
(11-2).

Privijte zaS¢itno ploCevino (11-2).

Napravo ponovno spustite in vstavite navojni zati¢
v sojemalnik.

(11-3) Vijak s 6-robo glavo M8 x 25 (2x)

Podlozka B9x D (2x)

24 x2

Pu$a za pritrditev (2x)
za$¢itnega pokrova

28

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



Izjava ES o skladnosti

IZJAVA ES O SKLADNOSTI

S to izjavo potrjujemo, da izdelek, ki ga dajemo v promet, ustreza zahtevam usklajenih direktiv EU,

varnostnih standardov EU in specifi¢nih standardov, ki veljajo za ta izdelek.

Izdelek
Gredna kosilnica

Proizvajalec

AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Pooblas¢eni zastopnik
Anton Eberle

AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Tip
BM 660 / 870I11 / 875l
5001RlI

Direktive EU
2006/42/ES
2004/108/ES
2002/88/ES

Raven mocéi zvoka
izmerjeno/zajamé&eno:
BM 660 97 / 99 dB(A)
BM 870111 95 / 97 dB(A)
BM 875111 95/ 97 dB(A)
BM 5001RII 102 / 104
dB(A)

/

Serijska Stevilka
G1101105

Usklajeni standardi
DIN EN 12733: 2010

Kétz, 3.5.2012

G

Antonio De Filippo, generalni direktor

AL:KO

474834 _a

29



Montaz

MONTAZ

VAROVANI!

Motorovy olej a benzin doplriujte az po
uplném provedeni montaze!

Pred zacatkem montaze vytahnéte ko-
nektor zapalovaci svicky!

MONTAZ KONZOLE DRZADLA NA
KRYT (1)

Konzole drzadla (7-1)

Nasadte konzoli drzadla na kryt a seSroubuijte.

(1-2)  Sestihranny roub M8 x 16 (2x)
(1-3) Sestihranny Sroub  M8x25  (2x)
Podlozka 28x0 (2x)

24 x4

MONTAZ VODICIHO DRZADLA NA
KONZOLI DRZADLA (2)

Vodici drzadlo (2-1)

VySroubujte upeviiovaci Srouby pro vodici
drzadlo z konzole drzadla.

(2-2)  Sroub s plochou M8 x 40 (2x)
kulovou hlavou
(2-3) Podlozka 385x3  (2x)
24 x4

Matice M8 samo- (2x)

jistici
NasSroubujte vodici drzadlo na konzoli drzadla.

MONTAZ NOSICE NOZE (3)
Nosi¢ noze (3-1)
Upevnovaci pouzdro pro nosi¢ noze na krytu
(3-2).
Upevnovaci pouzdro lehce namazte tukem a na-
sadte nosi¢ noze.
Nosi¢ noze Uplné zasurite a vlozte klinovy femen
do klinovych femenic (3-3).

VAROVAN:I!

Klinovy femen musi bézet uvnitf zavés-
nych svorniku.

MONTAZ VRATNYCH PRUZIN (4)

1. Oteviete upinaci paku (4-1).

2. Zaveéste vratné pruziny (4-2) na obé strany
pristroje (4-3).

3. Napnéte vratné pruziny, zavfete upinaci
paku.

MONTAZ BOVDENU (5)

B Bovden jizdniho pohonu (5-1)
B Bovden Zaci listy (5-2)

B Bovden nastaveni plynu (5-3)

Bovden nastaveni plynu (6)

1. P&ku plynu na pravém vodicim drzadle dejte
do polohy << START >>.

2. Regulaéni paku (6-1) na karburatoru posurite
uplné doleva (= startovni poloha).

3. Odvinuty konec dratu bovdenu zavéste na re-
gulaéni paku.

4. Vlozte obal bovdenu (6-2) pod upinaci Sroub.

5. Obal bovdenu rukou lehce zatahnéte zpét, az
je citelny odpor.

6. V této poloze je obal bovdenu upnuty.

VAROVANI!
Pfi montazi bovden nezlomte.

Bovden jizdniho pohonu (7)

Bovden jizdniho pohonu je vidét na krytu vpravo

ve sméru jizdy.

1. Bovden prostréte vedenim na drzadle (7-1).

2. OdSroubujte pfedni matici nastavovaci ¢asti
(7-2).

3. Nastavovaci ¢ast zavéste do drzaku a matici
opét nasroubujte.

4. Nastavovaci ¢ast dole na krytu nastavte tro-
chu doprostred.

Bovden zaci listy (8)

1. Bovden zaci lity je vidét na krytu vlevo ve
smeéru jizdy.

2. Obé matice na horni nastavovaci ¢asti bov-
denu uplné vysroubujte. Pfedni matici na nas-
tavovaci ¢asti odSroubujte a vyjméte z drzaku
(8-1).

3. Bovden prostréte vedenim na konzoli drzadla
(8-2).

4. Zasunte zahnuty hak do Cervené ru¢ni paky.

5. Bovden opét zavéste dold na kryt (8-3). Nas-
tavovaci ¢ast nastavte trochu doprostred.

30

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



Montaz lizin na Zaci listu

AL:KO

pohon a pro Zaci liStu viz: ,Nastaveni

ﬂ Spravné nastaveni bovdend pro jizdni
bovden(“ v navodu k obsluze pfistroje.

MONTAZ LIZIN NA ZACi LISTU

Na Zaci listé je z vyroby jiz namontovana jedna
lizina.

Druhou lizinu namontujte na zZaci liStu analogicky.

MONTAZ ZACi LISTY NA NOSICE NOZU
9)
VAROVANI!

Nasadte ochrannou listu na Zaci listu a
noste ochranné rukavice!

UnaseC pred montazi lehce potrete tu-
kem.

Zaci listu dejte na nosigi nozi do polohy pro
nasroubovani - unase¢ na nosi¢i nozl dejte do-
prostred (otoc¢te k tomu kolem klinového femenu).
Listovou sekacku nazdvihnéte na nosici nozd, aby
bylo mozné vlozit unase€ do vedeni.

MONTAZ OCHRANNEHO KRYTU NA
NOSICE NOZU (10)

Nasadte ochranny kryt (10-1) na nosi¢ nozu
(10-2).

Bovden (10-3) vlozte pod ochranny kryt.

PFistroj opét spustte a vloZte zavitovy kolik do un-
aSece.

SeSroubuijte Zaci listu s nosi¢em nozu.

Bovden (10-3) vlozte pod ochranny kryt a pfiSrou-
bujte ochranny kryt.

(10-3) Sestihranny $roub M8 x 25 (1x)
Podlozka ZIxD (1x)

24 x2
Nylonova podlozka M8 (1x)

MONTAZ OCHRANNEHO KRYTU NA
UNASEC (11)

Nasadte ochranny kryt (171-1) na unasec (11-2).
SeSroubujte ochranny plech (17-2).

PFistroj opét spustte a vlozte zavitovy kolik do un-
aSece.

Pristroj opét spustte a vlozte zavitovy kolik do un- (11-3) Sestihranny roub  M8x25  (2x)
aSece.
Sesroubuijte Zaci listu s nosiéem nozu. Podlozka ?49 X2@ (2x)
X
(9-1) ?estihranny M8 x 20 (4x) Objimka upevnéni (2%)
Sroub ochranného krytu
(9-2) Matice M8 samojistici (4x)
474834 _a 31



Prohlaseni o shodé ES

PROHLASENI O SHODE ES

Timto prohlasujeme, Ze tento vyrobek, ktery byl nami uvedeny do obéhu, odpovida provedeni podle
pozadavkd harmonizovanych smérnic EU, bezpeénostnich norem EU a produktovych standardu.

Vyrobek
Listové sekacky

Vyrobce

AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Odpovédny zastupce

pan Anton Eberle
AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Typ
BM 660 / 870111 / 875I11 /
5001RlI

Smérnice EU
2006/42/ES
2004/108/ES
2002/88/ES

Hladina akustického
tlaku

namérena / garantovana

BM 660 97 / 99 dB(A)
BM 87011 95 / 97 dB(A)
BM 87511 95 / 97 dB(A)
BM 5001RIl 102 / 104
dB(A)

Sériové cislo
G1101105

Harmonizované normy
DIN EN 12733: 2010

Kotz dne 3.5.2012

A

Antonio De Filippo, vykonny Feditel

32

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



AL:KO

Montaz
MONTAZ MONTAZ VRATNYCH PRUZIN (4)
VAROVANIE! 1. Otvorte napinaciu paku (4-1).

Motorovy olej a benzin naplite az po
kompletne vykonanej montazi!

Pred zaciatkom montaze vytiahnite
zastréku zapalovacej sviecky!

MONTAZ STLPIKOVEJ KONZOLY NA
TELESO PRISTROJA (1)

Stipikova konzola (1-1)

Stipikovii konzolu nasadte na teleso pristroja a
zoskrutkuijte.

(1-2) Sesthranna skrutka M8 x 16  (2x)
(1-3) Sesthranna skrutka M8 x25  (2x)
Podlozka 28x0 (2x)

24 x4

MONTAZ VODIACEJ TYCE NA
STLPIKOVU KONZOLU (2)

Vodiaca ty¢ (2-1)

Upevilovacie skrutky pre vodiacu listu vyskrutku-
jte zo stlpikovej konzoly

(2-2)  Skrutka s plochou M8 x 40 (2x)
gulatou hlavou
(2-3) Podlozka 385xT  (2x)
24 x4
Matica M8 sa- (2x)
mosvorna

Vodiacu ty¢ priskrutkujte na stipikovi konzolu.

MONTAZ NOSNIKA NOZA (3)
Nosnik noza (3-1)
Puzdro na uchytenie nosnika noza na telese
pristroja (3-2).
Puzdro na uchytenie mierne namazte a vlozte
nosnik noza.
Nosnik noZa vsurite celkom dnu a viozZte klinovy
remen do remenice (3-3).

VAROVANIE!

Klinovy remefi sa musi pohybovat v
medziach pridrziavacich svornikov.

2. Vratné pruziny (4-2) na obidvoch stranach
pristroja (4-3) zaveste.

3. Vratné pruZiny napnite, napinaciu paku zat-
vorte.

MONTAZ LANOVODOV (5)

B Lanovod pohonu (5-1)

B Lanovod kosiacej listy (5-2)

B |anovod regulacie plynu (5-3)

Lanovod regulacie plynu (6)

1. Plynovu paku na pravej vodiacej ty¢i nastavte
do polohy << START >>.

2. Regulaénu paku (6-1) na karburatore posurite
celkom dolava (= Startovacia poloha).

3. Zalomeny koniec drétu lanovodu zaveste na
regula¢nu paku.

4. Puzdro lanovodu vlozte do svorky (6-2) pod
stahovacou skrutkou.

5. Puzdro lanovodu rukou mierne potiahnite
spat, kym nebude citelny odpor.

6. V tejto polohe puzdro lanovodu pevne zovrite.

VAROVANIE!
Lanovod pocas montaze nezalamujte.

Lanovod pohonu (7)

Lanovod pohonu je na telese pristroja vpravo z

pohladu smeru jazdy.

1. Lanovod prestréte cez vedenie na ty¢i (7-1).

2. Prednu maticu na prestavovacej Casti (7-2)
odskrutkujte.

3. Prestavovaciu ¢ast zaveste na drziak a ma-
ticu opat naskrutkujte.

4. Prestavovaciu Cast nastavte na telese
pristroja asi do stredu.

Lanovod kosiacej listy (8)

1. Lanovod kosiacej liSty je na telese pristroja
vlavo z pohladu smeru jazdy.

2. Obidve matice na prestavovacej Casti lano-
vodu Uplne vyskrutkujte. Predni maticu na
prestavovacej Casti pritom odskrutkujte a vy-
berte z drziaka (8-1).

3. Lanovod prestréte cez vedenie stipikovej kon-
zoly (8-2).

4. Ohnuty hacik na cervenej ruénej pake
zasunte.

474834 _a

33



Montaz kiznych lyZin na kosiacu listu

5. Lanovod dolu na telese pristroja opéat za-
veste (8-3). Prestavovaci diel vyrovnajte asi
do stredu.

Spravne nastavenie lanovodov pre po-
hon a kosiacu liStu pozri v ¢asti: ,Nasta-
venie lanovodov“ v navode na obsluhu
pristroja.

MONTAZ KLZNYCH LYZIN NA KOSIACU
LISTU

Jedna klzna lyzina je na kosiacej liSte namonto-
vana z vyroby.

Druhd kiznd lyzinu namontujte na kosiacu liStu
analogicky.

MONTAZ KOSIACEJ LISTY NA NOSNiK
NOZA (9)

VAROVANIE!

Ochrannu listu nasadte na kosiacu listu
a noste ochranné rukavice!

ﬂ Unasac pred montazou jemne namazte.

Kosiacu listu uvedte na nosniku noza do polohy
na priskrutkovanie - unasac na nosniku noza nas-
tavte na stred (na kolese klinového remenia).
LiStova kosacku nadvihnite na nosnik noza, aby
sa dal unasac vlozit do vedenia.

Pristroj opat spustte a zavitovy kolik vloZte do un-
asaca.

Kosiacu listu zoskrutkujte s nosnikom noza.

(9-1) Sesthranna
skrutka

M8 x 20 (4x)

(9-2) Matica M8 samosvorna  (4x)
MONTAZ OCHRANNEHO KRYTU NA
NOSNIK NOZA (10)

Ochranny kryt (10-1) nasadte na nosnik noza
(10-2).

Lanovod (710-3) polozte pod ochranny kryt.
Pristroj opat spustte a zavitovy kolik viozte do un-
asaca.

Kosiacu liStu zoskrutkujte s nosnikom noza.

Lanovod (10-3) polozte pod ochranny kryt a och-
ranny kryt pevne zoskrutkujte.

(10-3) Sesthranna skrutka M8 x 25 (1x)
Podlozka dI9x D (1x)

24 x2
Nylonova podlozka M8 (1x)

MONTAZ OCHRANNEHO KRYTU NA
UNASAC (11)
Ochranny kryt (11-1) nasadte na unasac (11-2).
Ochranny plech (17-2) zoskrutkujte.
Pristroj opat spustte a zavitovy kolik vloZte do un-
asaca.

(11-3) Sesthranna skrutka M8 x25  (2x)

Podlozka d9x D (2x)

24 x2

Puzdro upevnenia (2x)
ochranného krytu

34

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



Vyhlasenie o zhode ES

VYHLASENIE O ZHODE ES

Tymto vyhlasujeme, ze tento vyrobok vo vyhotoveni, v akom bol nami uvedeny do obehu, zodpoveda

poZiadavkam harmonizovanych smernic EU, bezpe&nostnych $tandardov EU a $tandardov $peci-

fickych pre vyrobok.

Produkt
Listova kosacka

Vyrobca

AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Zodpovedny zastupca
pan Anton Eberle
AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Typ
BM 660 / 870111 / 875I1I /
5001RllI

Smernice EU
2006/42/ES
2004/108/ES
2002/88/ES

Hladina hluku
namerana/garantovana:
BM 660 97 / 99 dB(A)
BM 870111 95/ 97 dB(A)
BM 875I11 95/ 97 dB(A)
BM 5001RII 102 / 104
dB(A)

Sériové Cislo
G1101105

Harmonizované normy
DIN EN 12733: 2010

Kétz, 3. 5. 2012

K

Antonio De Filippo; Managing Director

AL:KO

474834 _a

35



Montering

MONTERING

ADVARSEL!

Fyld fgrst motorolie og benzin pa, nar
monteringen er helt afsluttet!

Treek heetten til teendreret af for monte-
ring!

MONTERING AF STANGKONSOLLEN
PA HUSET (1)
Stangkonsol (1-1)

Saet stangkonsollen pa huset, og skru den godt
fast.

1-2  Sekskantskrue M8 x 16 (2x)
1-3  Sekskantskrue M8 x 25 (2x)
Skive Z8x0 (2x)

24 x4

MONTERING AF STYRESTANGERNE
PA STANGKONSOL (2)
Styrestang (2-1)

Skru fastggrelsesskruerne til styrestaengerne ud
af stangkonsollen.

2-2  Fladrundskrue M8 x 40 (2x)
2-3  Skive 385x3  (2x)
24 x4
Matrik M8 selv-  (2x)
sikrende

Skru styresteengerne pa stangkonsollen.

MONTERING AF KNIVHOLDEREN (3)
Knivholder (3-1)
Bgsning pa huset til opfangning af knivholderen
(3-2).
Smgr et tyndt lag fedt pa opfangningsbgsningen,
og seet knivholderen i.
Skub knivholderen helt ind, og leeg kileremmen
om kileremskiverne (3-3).

ADVARSEL!

Kileremmen skal Izbe inden for holdebol-
ten.

MONTERING AF

TILBAGETRAKSFJEDRENE (4)

1. Abn spaendearmen (4-1).

2. Heegt tilbagetreeksfiedrene (4-2) i pa begge
sider af maskinen (4-3).

3. Stram tilbagetraeksfjedrene, luk spaendear-
men.

MONTERING AF BOWDENKABLERNE
(5

B  Bowdenkabel til karedrevet (5-1)

B Bowdenkabel til klippebjeelke (5-2)

B Bowdenkabel til gasindstilling (5-3)

Bowdenkabel til gasindstilling (6)

1. Indstil gashandtaget pa hajre styrestang pa
position << START >>.

2. Skub reguleringshandtaget (6-1) pa karbura-
toren helt til venstre (= startposition).

3. Seet den vinklede ende af bowdenkablet pa
reguleringshandtaget.

4. Leeg kapslingen til bowdenkablet ind i klem-
men (6-2) under klemskruen.

5. Treek kapslingen pa bowdenkablet let tilbage
med handen, indtil der maerkes modstand.

6. Klem kapslingen til bowdenkablet godt fast i
denne position.

ADVARSEL!

Pas pa ikke at knaekke bowdenkablet un-
der monteringen.

Bowdenkabel koredrev (7)

Kgredrevets bowdenkabel findes pa hgjre side af

huset set i karselsretningen.

1. Stik bowdenkablet gennem fgringen pa stan-
gen (7-1).

2. Skru den forreste matrik pa indstillingsdelen
(7-2) af.

3. Heegt indstillingsdelen pa holderen, og skru
metrikken pa igen.

4. Anbring indstillingsdelen forneden pa huset
omtrent i midten.

Bowdenkabel til klippebjzaelke (8)

1. Klippebjaelkens bowdenkabel findes pa ven-
stre side af huset set i karselsretningen.

2. Skru begge matrikker pa den gverste indstil-
lingsdel af bowdenkablet helt tilbage. Skru
forreste metrik pa indstillingsdelen helt ud, og
tag den af holderen (8-1).

36

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



Montering af glideskinnerne pa klippebjeelkerne

AL:KO

3. Stik bowdenkablet gennem fgringen pa
stangkonsollen (8-2).

4. Seet den bgjede krog pa det rede handtag.

5. Haegt bowdenkablet i forneden pa huset igen
(8-3). Anbring indstillingsdelen omtrent i mid-
ten.

Se, hvordan bowdenkablerne til kgredre-
vet og til klippebjeelken indstilles korrekt:
L,Efterjustering af bowdenkabler i maski-
nens betjeningsvejledning.

MONTERING AF GLIDESKINNERNE PA
KLIPPEBJALKERNE

Der er allerede monteret en glideskinne pa klip-
pebjaelken pa fabrikken.

Monter den anden glideskinne tilsvarende pa klip-
pebjeelkerne.

MONTERING AF KLIPPEBJZALKERNE
PA KNIVHOLDERE (9)

ADVARSEL!

Saet beskyttelseslisten pa klippebjeelken
- husk beskyttelseshandsker!

Smer et tyndt lag fedt pa4 medbringeren
fer indbygning.

Saet klippebjeelken pa knivholderen, sa den er
klar til at blive skruet pa - anbring medbringeren
midt pa knivholderen (drej kileremshjulet for at
indstille).

9-2  Mpgtrik M8 selvsikrende  (4x)
MONTERING AF
BESKYTTELSESAFDAKNINGEN PA
KNIVHOLDERE (10)

Seaet beskyttelsesafdeekningen (10-1) pa knivhol-
deren (10-2).

Laeg bowdenkablet (10-3) ind under beskyttelse-
safdeekningen.

Saenk bjeelkeklipperen igen, og seet gevindtappen
i medbringeren.

Skru klippebjeelken godt fast pa knivholderen.
Laeg bowdenkablet (10-3) ind under beskyttelse-
safdaekningen, og skru beskyttelsesafdeekningen
fast.

10-3  Sekskantskrue M8 x 25 (1x)
Skive B9Ix D (1x)

24 x2
Nylon-speendskive M8 (1x)

MONTERING AF
BESKYTTELSESAFDAKNINGEN PA
MEDBRINGER (71)

Saet beskyttelsesafdaekningen (7171-1) pa medbrin-
geren (11-2).

Skru beskyttelsespladen (717-2) pa.

Saenk bjeelkeklipperen igen, og saet gevindtappen
i medbringeren.

Loft bjselkeklipperen i knivholderen, sa medbrin- 11-3  Sekskantskrue M8x25  (2x)
geren k?n Iaagges i fml.ngen. . Skive 39X (2%)
Saenk bjeelkeklipperen igen, og seet gevindtappen 24 x 2

i medbringeren.

Skru klippebjeelken godt fast pa knivholderen. Besning til fastge- (2x)

relse af beskyttelse-
9-1  Sekskants- M8 x 20 (4x) safdaekning
krue
474834_a 37



EU-overensstemmelseserkleering

EU-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKL/ARING

Hermed erklaerer vi, at dette markedsfgrte produkt opfylder kravene i de harmoniserede EU-direktiver,
EU-sikkerhedsstandarden og den produktspecifikke standard.

Produkt
Bjeelkeklipper

Producent

AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Befuldmaegtiget

Hr. Anton Eberle
AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Type
BM 660 / 870111 / 875I11 /
5001Rll

EU-direktiver
2006/42/EU
2004/108/EU
2002/88/EU

Lydtrykniveau
malt/garanteret

BM 660 97 / 99 dB(A)
BM 870111 95/ 97 dB(A)
BM 875I11 95 / 97 dB(A)
BM 5001RII 102 / 104
dB(A)

Serienummer
G1101105

Harmoniserede standarder
DIN EN 12733: 2010

Kétz, 03-05-2012

o

Antonio De Filippo; Managing Director

38

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



AL:KO

Montering
MONTERING MONTERING AV BOWDENKABLAR (5)
VARNING! B Bowdenkabel drivenhet (5-1)

Fyll pa motorolja och bensin forst nar
slatterbalken ar fullstandigt monterad!

Dra ur tandstiftskontakten innan monte-
ringen paborjas!

MONTERING AV STANGKONSOL PA
HUSET (1)

Stangkonsol (1-1)

Satt stangkonsolen pa huset och skruva fast den.

(1-2) Sexkantsskruv M8 x 16 (2x)
(1-3) = Sexkantsskruv M8 x 25 (2x)
Bricka 28x0 (2x)

24 x4

MONTERING AV HANDTAG PA
STANGKONSOL (2)
Handtag (2-1)

Skruva ur fastskruvarna for handtagen pa stang-
konsolen.

(2-2) Platt rund skruv M8 x40  (2x)

(2-3) Bricka F85xT  (2x)
24 x 4

Mutter M8 sjalv-  (2x)

lasande

Skruva fast handtagen pa stangkonsolen.

MONTERING AV KNIVHALLARE (3)
Knivhallare (3-1)

Fastuttag for knivhallaren pa huset (3-2).
Smorj fastuttaget latt och satt i knivhallaren.

Skjut in knivhallaren helt och hallet och lagg kil-
remmen i remskivorna (3-3).

VARNING!

Kilremmen maste ligga innanfér fastbul-
ten.

MONTERING AV RETURFJADRAR (4)

1. Oppna spéannspaken (4-1).

2. Hangireturfjadrarna (4-2) pa bada sidorna pa
maskinen (4-3).

3. Spann returfjadrarna, stdng spannspaken.

B Bowdenkabel klippbalk (5-2)
B Bowdenkabel gasreglering (5-3)

Bowdenkabel for gasreglering (6)

1. Stall gasreglaget pa det hogra handtaget i 1a-
get << START >>.

2. Skjut reglaget (6-1) pa forgasaren langst at
vanster (= startlaget).

3. Hang i bowdenkabelns vinklade ande i regla-
get.

4. Lagg i bowdenkabelns hdlje i klAmman (6-2)
nedanfor klamskruven.

5. Dra tillbaka bowdenkabelns hélje nagot for
hand tills du ka&nner ett motstand.

6. Klam fast bowdenkabelns holje i detta lage.

VARNING!

Vik inte bowdenkabeln under monterin-
gen.

Bowdenkabel drivenhet (7)

Bowdenkabeln for drivenheten sitter till hoger pa

huset i fardriktningen.

1. Stick bowdenkabeln i genomféringen pa
handtaget (7-1).

2. Skruva av den framre muttern pa justerdelen
(7-2).

3. Hang i justerdelen i hallaren och skruva pa
muttern igen.

4. Stall in justerdelen nere pa huset ungefar i
mitten.

Bowdenkabel for klippbalk (8)

1. Bowdenkabeln for klippbalken sitter pa huset
till vanster i korriktningen.

2. Skruva tillbaka bada muttrarna pa bowdenka-
belns 6vre justerdel helt och hallet. Skruva av
den framre muttern pa justerdelen och ta bort
den fran hallaren (8-1).

3. Stick bowdenkabeln i genomféringen pa
stangkonsolen (8-2).

4., Stick in kroken i den roda handspaken.

5. Hang i bowdenkabeln nedtill pa huset igen
(8-3). Stall in justerdelen ungefar i mitten.

For korrekt instalining av bowdenkab-

ﬂ larna for drivenheten och klippbalken se:
"Justering av bowdenkablar" i bruksan-
visningen till slatterbalken.

474834 _a

39



Montering av glidmedar pa klippbalken

MONTERING AV GLIDMEDAR PA
KLIPPBALKEN
En av glidmedarna ar redan monterad fran fabrik.

Montera den andra glidmeden pa samma satt pa
klippbalken.

MONTERING AV KLIPPBALK PA
KNIVHALLARNA (9)

VARNING!

Satt skyddslisterna pa klippbalkarna. Bar
skyddshandskar!

ﬂ Smorj in medbringaren latt fore monte-
ring.

Placera klippbalken i fastskruvningsposition pa
knivhallaren. Stall medbringaren mitt pa knivhal-
laren (vrid samtidigt pa remskivan).

Lyft klippbalken i knivhallaren sa att medbringaren
kan placeras i styrningen.

Sank ned slatterbalken och satt i gangstiftet i
medbringaren.

Skruva fast klippbalken i knivhallaren.

(9-1) Sexkants-
skruv

M8 x 20 (4x)

(9-2) Mutter M8 sjalvlasande  (4x)

MONTERING AV SKYDDSPLATEN PA
KNIVHALLAREN (10)

Sétt skyddsplaten (10-1) pa knivhallaren (10-2).
Lagg bowdenkabeln (70-3) under skyddsplaten.

Sank ned slatterbalken och satt i gangstiftet i
medbringaren.

Skruva fast klippbalken i knivhallaren.

Lagg bowdenkabeln (70-3) under skyddsplaten
och skruva fast skyddsplaten.

(10-3) Sexkantsskruv M8 x 25 (1x)
Bricka dI9x D (1x)

24 x2
Bricka i nylon M8 (1x)

MONTERING AV SKYDDSPLATEN PA
MEDBRINGAREN (11)

Satt skyddsplaten (717-1) pa medbringaren (11-2).
Skruva fast skyddsplaten (717-2).

Sank ned slatterbalken och satt i gangstiftet i
medbringaren.

(11-3) Sexkantsskruv M8 x 25 (2x)
Bricka d9x D (2x)

24 x2
Uttag for fastsatt- (2x)

ning av skyddsplat

40

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



EG-férsékran om éverensstammelse

AL:KO

EG-FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE

Harmed forsakrar vi att den har produkten, i det utférande vi levererar den, uppfyller kraven i de har-
moniserande EU-direktiven, EU-sakerhetsstandarderna och de produktspecifika standarderna.

Produkt
Slatterbalkar

Tillverkare

AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Auktoriserad represen-
tant

Anton Eberle

AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Typ
BM 660 / 870111 / 875IlI /
5001RllI

EU-direktiv
2006/42/EG
2004/108/EG
2002/88/EG

Ljudeffektniva

uppmatt/garanterad:
BM 660 97 / 99 dB(A)
BM 870111 95/ 97 dB(A)
BM 875I11 95/ 97 dB(A)
BM 5001RII 102 / 104
dB(A)

Serienummer
G1101105

Harmoniserande standarder
DIN EN 12733: 2010

Kétz, 2012-05-03

K

Antonio De Filippo; VD

474834 _a

41



Montering

MONTERING
ADVARSEL!

Ikke fyll motorolje og bensin far monte-

ringen er fullfart!

Trekk ut tennpluggen for du starter mon-

teringen!

MONTERING AV STYREKONSOLLEN
PA HUSET (1)

Styrekonsoll (1-1)

Sett styrekonsoll pa huset og skru fast.

(1-2) Sekskantskrue M8 x 16 (2x)
(1-3)  Sekskantskrue M8 x 25 (2x)
Skive 28x0 (2x)

24 x4

MONTERING AV STYRE PA
STYREKONSOLL (2)

Styre (2-1)

Skru ut festeskruer for styret pa styrekonsollen.
(2-2) Flatrundskrue M8 x 40 (2x)
(2-3) Skive a85xT  (2x)

24 x 4
Mutter M8 selvla- (2x)

sende

Skru styre til styrekonsollen.

MONTERING KNIVFESTE (3)
Knivfeste (3-1)

Festekontakt for knivfeste pa huset (3-2).
Fett festekontakten lett og sett inn knivfeste.

Skyv knivfeste helt inn og legg kilereim inn i kiler-

eimskiven (3-3).

ADVARSEL!

Kilereimen ma ga nedenfor festeboltene.

MONTERING RETURFJAR (4)
1. Apne strammespak (4-1).

2. Heng returfjeer (4-2) pa begge sider i appara-

tet (4-3).
3. Stram returfjeer, lukk strammespak.

MONTERING VAIERTREKK (95)

B Vaiertrekk kjgredrev (5-1)
B Vaiertrekk plenklippebjelke (5-2)
B Vaiertrekk gassjustering (5-3)

Vaiertrekk gassjustering (6)

1.

2.

3.

Sett gasspaken pa hgyre styre i stillingen <<
START >>.

Skyv reguleringsspak (6-1) pa forgasseren
helt til venstre (= startposisjon).

Heng fast den vinklede tradenden til vaiertrek-
ket i reguleringsspaken.

Legg vaiertrekkhylsen inn i klemmen (6-2)
nedenfor klemmeskruen.

Trekk vaiertrekkhylsen lett tilbake for hand til
du fgler motstand.

Klem fast vaiertrekkhylsen i denne posisjo-
nen.

ADVARSEL!

Ikke bgy vaiertrekket under montering.

Vaiertrekk kjoredrev (7)

Vaiertrekket til kjgredrevet er til hgyre sett i kjg-
reretningen.

1.

2.

3.

4.

Stikk vaiertrekket gjennomfaringen pa styret
(7-1).

Skru av fremre mutter pa justeringsdelen
(7-2).

Heng justeringsdelen inn i holderen og skru
pa mutteren igjen.

Still inn justeringsdelen nede pa huset omt-
rent i midten.

Vaiertrekk plenklippebjelke (8)

1.

2.

Vaiertrekket til plenklippebjelken er til venstre
sett i kjgreretningen.

Drei begge mutter pa @vre justeringsdel av
vaiertrekket helt tilbake. Skru til det av fremre
mutter pa justeringsdelen og ta ut av holderen
(8-1).

Stikk vaiertrekket gjennomferingen pa styre-
konsollen (8-2).

Stikk den bgyde kroken i den rgde handspa-
ken.

Heng vaiertrekket inn nede pa huset igjen
(8-3). Still inn justeringsdelen omtrent i mid-
ten.

Korrekt innstilling av vaiertrekkene for
kjgredrevet og for plenklippebjelken se
under: "Etterjuster vaiertrekk" i bruksan-
visningen til apparatet.

42

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



Montering av glidemeiene pa plenklippebjelken slamaskin

AL:KO

MONTERING AV GLIDEMEIENE PA
PLENKLIPPEBJELKEN SLAMASKIN

En glidemeie er allerede montert pa plenklippeb-
jelken fra fabrikken.

Monter den andre glidemeien tilsvarende pa ple-
nklippebjelken.

MONTERING AV PLENKLIPPEBJELKEN
PA KNIVFESTENE (9)

ADVARSEL!

Sett beskyttelseslist pa plenklippebjel-
ken og bruk vernehansker!

ﬂ Smegr medbringerne fgr litt far montering.

Sett plenklippebjelke pa knivfestene i skruposis-
jon - sett medbringeren pa knivfestet i midten (drei
kilereimhjulet til dette).

Loft plenklippebjelken pa knivfestet slik at med-
bringeren kan bli lagt inn i fgringen.

Senk apparatet igjen og sett gjengstiften inn i
medbringeren.

Skru fast plenklippebjelken til knivfestet.

Sett beskyttelsesdeksel
(10-2).
Legg vaiertrekk (70-3) under beskyttelsesdekslet.

Senk apparatet igjen og sett gjengstiften inn i
medbringeren.

Skru fast plenklippebjelken til knivfestet.

Legg vaiertrekk (10-3) under beskyttelsesdekslet
og skru fast beskyttelsesdekslet.

(10-1) pa knivfestet

(10-3) Sekskantskrue M8 x 25 (1x)
Skive B9Ix D (1x)
24 x2
Nylon-mellomleggs- M8 (1x)
skive

MONTERING AV
BESKYTTELSESDEKSEL PA
MEDBRINGER (711)

Sett beskyttelsesdeksel (17-1) pd medbringeren
(11-2).

Skru fast beskyttelsesplate (171-2).

Senk apparatet igjen og sett gjengstiften inn i
medbringeren.

(9-1) Sekskants- M8 x 20 (4x) (11-3) Sekskantskrue M8 x 25 (2x)
k
rue Skive BIXx D (2x)
(9-2) Mutter M8 selvliasende  (4x) 24 x2
Kontakt feste bes- (2x)
MONTERING AV kyttelsesdeksel
BESKYTTELSESDEKSEL PA
KNIVFESTE (10)
474834_a 43



EU-samsvarserklaering

EU-SAMSVARSERKLARING

Vi erkleerer herved at dette produktet, i den versjonen vi har markedsfgrt det, oppfyller kravene i de
harmoniserte EU-direktivene, i EU-sikkerhetsstandardene og i de produktspesifikke standardene.

Produkt
Slamaskin

Produsent

AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Autorisert representant
Hr. Anton Eberle

AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Type
BM 660 / 870111 / 875I11 /
5001Rll

EU-direktiver
2006/42/EF
2004/108/EF
2002/88/EF

Lydeffektniva
malt/garantert:

BM 660 97 / 99 dB(A)
BM 870111 95/ 97 dB(A)
BM 875I11 95 / 97 dB(A)
BM 5001RII 102 / 104
dB(A)

Serienummer
G1101105

Harmoniserte standarder
DIN EN 12733: 2010

Kétz, 03.05.2012

e

Antonio De Filippo; Managing Director

44

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



Asennus

AL:KO

ASENNUS

VAROITUS!

Tayta moottoridljy ja bensiini vasta, kun
asennus on tehty loppuun!

Veda sytytystulpan pistoke irti ennen
asennuksen aloittamista!

AISAKONSOLIN ASENNUS RUNKOON
(1)

Aisakonsoli (1, -1)

Aseta aisakonsoli runkoon ja kiinnita ruuveilla.

(1-2)  Kuusiokantaruuvi M8 x 16 (2x)
(1-3)  Kuusiokantaruuvi M8 x 25 (2x)
Aluslevy 28x0 (2x)

24 x4

AISAKONSOLIN ASENNUS RUNKOON
(2)

Ohjausaisa (2, -1)

Kierré ohjausaisan kiinnitysruuvit irti aisakonso-
lista.

(2-2) Kohokantaruuvi M8 x 40 (2x)
(2-3) Aluslevy 385xT  (2x)
24 x4

Mutteri M8 itselu-  (2x)

kittuva

Kiinnita ohjausaisat ruuveilla aisakonsoliin.

TERANKANNATTIMEN ASENNUS (3)
Terankannatin (3, -1)
Rungossa terankannatinta varten oleva kiinnity-
sholkki (3-2).
Rasvaa kiinnitysholkkia kevyesti ja aseta terank-
annatin paikalleen.
Ty6nna terdnkannatin kokonaan sisélle ja aseta
kiilahihna kiilahihnapyoraan (3-3).

VAROITUS!

Kiilahihnan on kuljettava lukitustapin si-
sapuolella.

PALAUTUSJOUSIEN ASENNUS (4)

1. Avaa kiristysvipu (4-1).

2. Ripusta palautusjouset (4-2) laitteen kummal-
lekin sivulle (4-3).

3. Kirista palautusjouset, sulje kiristysvipu.

KAYTTOVAIJERIEN ASENNUS (5)
B Kayttovaijeri, ajokaytto (5-1)

B Kayttovaijeri, niittopalkki (5-2)

B Kayttovaijeri, kaasunsaato (5-3)

Kayttovaijeri, kaasunsaato (6)
1. Aseta kaasuvipu oikeassa ohjausaisassa
asentoon << START >>.

2. Tyonna saatovipu (6-1) kaasuttimessa aivan
vasemmalle (= kdynnistysasento).

3. Ripusta vaijerin taivutettu paa saadinvipuun.

4. Aseta vaijerin suojus liittimeen (6-2) kiinni-
tysruuvin alapuolelle.

5. Veda vaijerin suojusta hieman kasin, kunnes
tunnet vastusta.

6. Kiinnita vaijerin suojus tdhan asemaan.

VAROITUS!
Al3 taita vaijeria asennuksen aikana,

Kayttovaijeri, ajokoneisto (7)

Ajokoneiston kayttdvaijeri sijaitsee rungon oike-

alla puolella ajosuuntaan katsottuna.

1. Pista vaijeri aisassa olevan lapiviennin lavitse
(7-1).

2. Kierrd saatéosassa oleva etummainen mut-
teri (7-2) irti.

3. Ripusta saataosa pidikkeeseen ja kierrd mut-
teri takaisin kiinni.

4. Aseta saatbosa rungon alaosassa suunnil-
leen keskikohtaan.

Kayttovaijeri, niittopalkki (8)

1. Niittopalkin kayttovaijeri sijaitsee rungon vas-
emmalla puolella ajosuuntaan katsottuna.

2. Kierrad vaijerin ylemmassa saatdosassa ole-
vat kaksi mutteria taysin auki. Kierra saatoo-
sassa oleva etummainen mutteri irti ja ota
pois pidikkeesta (8-1).

3. Pista vaijeri aisakonsolissa olevan lapiviennin
lavitse (8-2).

4. Pista taivutettu koukku punaiseen kasivipuun.

5. Ripusta vaijeri takaisin kotelon alaosaan
(8-3). Aseta saatdosa suunnilleen keskelle.

474834 _a

45



Jalasten asentaminen niittopalkkiin

Ajokoneiston ja niittopalkin kayttovaije-
rien oikea asetus, katso: "Kayttdvaijerien
saataminen" laitteen kayttéohjeessa.

JALASTEN ASENTAMINEN
NITTOPALKKIIN

Niittopalkkiin on jo asennettu tehtaalla valmiiksi
yksi jalas.

Asenna toinen jalas samalla tavalla niittopalkkiin.

NITTOPALKIN ASENTAMINEN
TERANKANNATTIMIIN (9)

VAROITUS!

Aseta suojalista niittopalkkiin ja kayta
suojakasineita!

Rasvaa vaantiota
asentamista.

Aseta niittopalkki terankannattimeen kiinnitysase-
maan - aseta vaantio terdnkannattimen keskikoh-
taan (kierra sita varten kiilahihnapyéraa).

Nosta niittoleikkuria teréankannattimesta, jotta
vaantié saadaa laitettua ohjaimeen.

Laske laite takaisin alas ja aseta kierretappi vaan-
tioon.

Kiinnita niittopalkki ja terankannatin ruuveilla.

kevyesti ennen

(9-1)  Kuusiokant-
aruuvi

M8 x 20 (4x)

(9-2) Mutteri M8 itselukittuva  (4x)
SUOJUKSEN ASENTAMINEN
TERANKANNATTIMEEN (70)

Aseta suojus (710-1) terdnkannattimeen (70-2).
Laita kayttdvaijeri (10-3) suojuksen alle.

Laske laite takaisin alas ja aseta kierretappi vaan-
tiéon.

Kiinnita niittopalkki ja terdnkannatin ruuveilla.
Laita kayttdvaijeri (10-3) suojuksen alle ja kiinnita
suojus ruuveilla.

(10-3) Kuusiokantaruuvi M8 x 25 (1x)
Aluslevy d9x D (1x)

24 x2
Nailonaluslevy M8 (1x)

SUOJUKSEN ASENTAMINEN
VAANTIOON (11)

Aseta suojus (17-1) vaantioon (11-2).
Kiinnita suojalevy (77-2) ruuveilla.

Laske laite takaisin alas ja aseta kierretappi vaan-
tioon.

(11-3) Kuusiokantaruuvi M8 x 25 (2x)
Aluslevy (R E%] (2x)
24 x 2
Holkki, suojuksen (2x)
kiinnitys

46

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

EY-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

Vakuutamme, ettd mainittu tuote vastaa suunnittelultaan ja rakenteeltaan yhdenmukaistettuja EU-di-
rektiiveja, EU-turvallisuus- ja terveysvaatimuksia ja tuotekohtaisia vaatimuksia.

Tuote
Niittoleikkuri

Valmistaja

AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Edustaja

Hr. Anton Eberle
AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Tyyppi
BM 660 / 870111 / 875I1I /
5001RllI

EU-direktiivit
2006/42/EY
2004/108/EY
2002/88/EY

Ainitehotaso
mitattu/taattu:

BM 660 97 / 99 dB(A)
BM 870111 95 / 97 dB(A)
BM 875111 95/ 97 dB(A)
BM 5001RII 102 / 104
dB(A)

Sarjanumero
G1101105

Yhdenmukaistetut standardit
DIN EN 12733: 2010

Kétz, 3.5.2012

G

Antonio De Filippo; Managing Director

AL:KO

474834 _a

47



Montaz

MONTAZ

OSTRZEZENIE!
Wilac¢ olej silnikowy i benzyne dopiero po
przeprowadzeniu catkowitego montazu!

Przed montazem wyciagna¢ koncowke
przewodu Swiecy zaptonowe;j!

MONTAZ WSPORNIKA DZWIGARA NA
KORPUSIE (1)

Wspornik dzwigara (71-1)

Natozy¢ wspornik dzwigara na korpus i przy-
krecié.

(1-2)  Sruba szeséciokgtna M8 x 16 (2x)
(1-3)  Sruba szeséciokgtna M8 x 25 (2x)

Z8x0 (2x)
24 x4

Podktadka

MONTAZ DZWIGARA PROWADZACEGO
NA WSPORNIKU (2)

Dzwigar prowadzacy (2-1)

Wykreci¢ sruby mocujgce dzwigar prowadzacy na
wsporniku.

(2-2)  Sruba z tbem M8 x40  (2x)
grzybkowym
(2-3) Podkiadka 385xT  (2x)
24 x 4
Nakretka M8 sa- (2x)
mozamy-
kajgca

Przykreci¢ dzwigary prowadzace do wspornika.

MONTAZ UCHWYTU NOZA 3)

Uchwyt noza (3-1)

Tuleja ustalajgca do uchwytu noza na korpusie

(3-2).

Lekko nattusci¢ tuleje ustalajgca i natozy¢ uchwyt

noza.

Catkiem wsuna¢ uchwyt noza, a pas klinowy um-

iesci¢ w kole pasowym rowkowym (3-3).
OSTRZEZENIE!

Pas klinowy musi przebiega¢ w obrebie
trzpieni mocujgcych.

MONTAZ SPRE,ZYNY ODWODZACEJ (4)

1. Otworzy¢ dzwignie naciggu (4-1).

2. Zawiesi¢ sprezyny odwodzace (4-2) po obu
stronach urzadzenia (4-3).

3. Naciagnac¢ sprezyny, zamknag¢ dzwignie na-
ciggu.

MONTAZ CIEGLA BOWDENA (5)

B Ciegto Bowdena — przekfadnia (5-1)

B Cieglo Bowdena — bijak (5-2)

B Cieglo Bowdena — przestawianie gazu (5-3)

Ciegto Bowdena — przestawianie gazu (6)

1. Ustawi¢ dZzwignie gazu na prawym dzwigarze
prowadzacym na pozycji <<START>>.

2. Dzwignie regulatora (6-1) na gazniku prze-
sungc w lewo (= pozycja startowa).

3. Odgiete koncowki drutéw ciegta Bowdena za-
wiesi¢ na dzwigni regulatora.

4. Ostone ciegta Bowdena umiesci¢ w zacis-
kaczu (6-2) pod Srubg zaciskowa.

5. Lekko pociggna¢ ciegto Bowdena, az bedzie
wyczuwalny opor.

6. Zacisna¢ ciegto Bowdena w tej pozyciji.

OSTRZEZENIE!

Nie uszkodzi¢ ciegta Bowdena podczas
montazu.

Ciegto Bowdena - naped (7)

Ciegto Bowdena dla napedu jest widoczne na kor-

pusie po prawej stronie w kierunku jazdy.

1. Poprowadzi¢ ciegto Bowdena przez prowad-
nice na dzwigarze (7-1).

2. Odkreci¢ przednig nakretke na elemencie
przestawnym (7-2).

3. Element przestawny zawiesi¢ w uchwycie
i ponownie przykreci¢ nakretke.

4. Element przestawny ustawi¢ na dole korpusu
w jego srodkowej czesci.

Ciegto Bowdena dla bijakowej kosiarki do

trawy (8)

1. Ciegto Bowdena dla bijakowej kosiarki do
trawy jest widoczne na korpusie po lewej stro-
nie w kierunku jazdy.

2. Odkreci¢ obie nakretki w géornym elemen-
cie przestawnym ciegta Bowdena. Odkreci¢
przednig nakretke w elemencie przestawnym
i wyciggna¢ go za uchwyt (8-1).

48

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



Montaz ptoz na bijakach kosiarki do trawy

AL:KO

3. Poprowadzi¢ ciggto Bowdena przez prowad-
zenie na wsporniku (8-2).

4. Umiesci¢ zakrzywiony hak przy czerwonej
dzwigni reczne;j.

5. Ciegto Bowdena ponownie zawiesi¢ w dolnej
czesci korpusu (8-3). Ustawi¢ element przes-
tawny na $rodku.

Wiasciwe ustawienie ciegta Bowdena
dla przektadni oraz bijaka kosiarki — pa-
trz ponizej: ,Ustawianie ciegta Bowdena”
w instrukcji obstugi urzadzenia.

MONTAZ PLOZ NA BIJAKACH
KOSIARKI DO TRAWY

Ptoza jest fabrycznie zamontowana na bijaku ko-
siarki.

Odpowiednio zamontowa¢ drugg ptoze.

MONTA2 BIJAKA DO UCHWYTOW
NOZY (9)

OSTRZEZENIE!

Natozy¢ listwe ochronng na bijak i nosic¢
rekawice ochronne!

Przed
zabierak.

Bijak ustawi¢ na uchwycie noza w pozycji go-
towej do przykrecenia — zabierak umiesci¢ na
$rodku uchwytu noza (dodatkowo przykreci¢ koto
pasowe rowkowe).

Bijakowg kosiarke do trawy unies¢ przy uchwy-
cie noza, aby umozliwi¢ umieszczenie zabieraka
w prowadnicy.

Opusci¢ urzadzenie na dot i umiesci¢ wkret bez

montazem lekko nattusci¢

(9-1)  Sruba
szescio-
katna

M8 x 20 (4x)

(9-2) Nakretka M8 samozamy-  (4x)

kajaca

MONTAZ POKRYWY OCHRONNEJ NA
UCHWYCIE NOZA (10)

Natozy¢ pokrywe ochronng (70-1) na uchwyt noza
(10-2).

Umiesci¢ cieglo Bowdena (710-3) pod pokrywa
ochronna.

Opusci¢ urzadzenie na dot i umiesci¢ wkret bez
tba w zabieraku.

Przykreci¢ bijak razem z uchwytem noza.
Umiesci¢ ciegto Bowdena (70-3) pod pokrywa
ochronng i przykrecic¢ jg.

(10-3) Sruba szesciokagtna M8 x 25 (1x)

Podktadka BIXx D (1x)

24 x2
Podktadka nylo- M8 (1x)
nowa

MONTAZ POKRYWY OCHRONNEJ NA
ZABIERAKU (11)

Natozy¢ pokrywe ochronng (771-1) na zabierak
(11-2).

Przykrecic blaszang ostone (11-2).

Opusci¢ urzadzenie na dot i umiesci¢ wkret bez
tba w zabieraku.

(11-3) Sruba szeséciokatna M8 x25  (2x)

tba w zabieraku. Podktadka DIXDT  (2X)
Przykreci¢ bijak razem z uchwytem noza. 24x2
Tuleja mocujgca (2x)
pokrywe ochronng
474834_a 49



n Deklaracja zgodnosci WE

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI WE

Niniejszym o$wiadczamy, ze produkt we wprowadzonej przez nas do obrotu wersji odpowiada wyma-
ganiom zharmonizowanych dyrektyw UE, standardom bezpieczenstwa UE oraz specyficznym standar-
dom obowigzujgcym dla danego produktu.

Produkt Typ Numer seryjny
Bijakowe kosiarki do BM G1101105
trawy 660/870111/875111/5001RII
Producent Dyrektywy UE Normy zharmonizowane
AL-KO Gerate GmbH 2006/42/WE DIN EN 12733: 2010
Ichenhauser Str. 14 2004/108/WE
D-89359 Kotz 2002/88/WE
Petnomocnik Poziom mocy akustycz-
nej
Anton Eberle zmierzony/gwarantowany Koétz, 3.05.2012

AL-KO Gerate GmbH BM 660 97/99 dB(A)

Ichenhauser Str. 14 BM 870111 95/97 dB(A) }/
D-89359 Kotz BM 875111 95/97 dB(A) /ﬂ -
BM 5001RII 102/104
dB(A) Antonio De Filippo; dyrektor zarzgdzajacy

50 660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



MoHTax

AL:KO

MOHTAX

OCTOPOXHO!

3anvBanTe MOTOpPHOE Macno U GeH3unH
TONbKO Mocrie NoIHOro MoHTaxal

I'Iepe,u HavarioM MOHTaXa oTcoegunHuTe
LiTeKep OT cBe4n 3axuraHus!

MOHTAX BEAYLLEA KOHCOJIN HA
KOPNYC (1)
Bepnywas koHconb (71-1)

YcTaHoBWTE Befyllyld KOHCOMb Ha KOpMyc U
NpUKpyTUTE ee.

(1-2) bontc M8 x 16 (2x)
LUecTUrpaHHomn
ronoBKown

(1-3) bontc M8 x 25 (2x)
LUeCTUrpaHHom
rorfioBKOWM
LWanba 28x0 (2x)

24 x4

MOHTAX PYYEK YNPABJIEHUS HA
BEYLLYIO KOHCONb (2)

Pyuka ynpaeneHus (2-1)

BblkpyTTe kpenexHble 6onTbl AN pydek
ynpaeneHus Ha BefyLen KOHCONW.
(2-2) bontc M8 x 40 (2x)
nonynoTtanHomn
rornoBKown
(2-3) LWanba 385xT  (2x)
24 x4
[avika M8, (2x)
CaMOKOHTPALLAsACS

MpUKpyTUTE pYYKMU yNpaBreHust ynpaBneHus K
BeAyLLei KOHCOmMMN.

MOHTAX HOXXEOEPXATENA (3)
Hoxepnepxartens (3-1)

MprvemHas BTynka [Ana Hoxegepxatens Ha
kopnyce (3-2).

Cnerka cmaxbTe NPUEMHYI0 BTYIIKY W BCTaBbTe
HoXefepxaTernb.

MonHocTblo  BCTaBbTe  HOXedepxatelb WU
HadeHbTe KIMHOBOW peMeHb Ha LKMBbI (3-3).

OCTOPOXHO!

KnnHoBON pemeHb AOMMKEH XOOWUTb B
npegenax onopHoro 6onra.

MOHTAX BO3BPATHbIX MPY>XWUH (4)

1. OTkponTe HaTsXkHOM pblyar (4-1).

2. TlopuenuTe BO3BpaTHble MPYXWHbl (4-2) C
OBYX CTOPOH ycTpouncTea (4-3).

3. HaTtaHuTe BO3BpaTHblE MPYXWHbI, 3aKponTe
HaTSHKHOM pbiyar.

MOHTAX BOYOEHOBCKUX TPOCOB
(5)

B BoyaeHoBckuiA TpOC XoA0Boro npmeoga (5-1)
B BoyneHoBckuit Tpoc paboyelt banku (5-2)

B BoyaeHOBCKWIA TPOC perynmpoBku rasa (5-3)

BoyaeHoBckui TpoC perynupoBku rasa (6)

1. YcTtaHoBWTE pblyar rasa Ha npaBov pyuke
ynpasnexuns B no3uumio << START >>.

2. TlonHocTblo nepeaBuHbTE  PeErynupyoLwuii
pblyar (6-1) Ha kapGwpatope Bneeo (=
no3unuus nycka).

3. TloguenuTte 3arHyTbIi  KOHEL, npoBoAa

6oyaeHOBCKOrO Tpoca K perynvpytoLiemy

pblyary.

Bnoxwute obonouky 6oyaeHoBckoro Tpoca B

3axum (6-2) noa 3axuMHblM 6onTom.

5. Pykoi cnerka HaTsaHuUTEe Hasag O6OMOYKY
foyaeHoBCKOro  Tpoca [0  MOSIBNEHUsI
COMPOTUBIEHNSI.

6. 3axmuTe obonouky 6oyaeHoBCkoro Tpoca B
3TOM MOMOXEHUM.

OCTOPOXHO!

Bo Bpems MoHTaxa He neperunbavite
60oyaeHOBCKMIN TPOC.

»>

BoyaeHoBckui Tpoc xogoBoro npusoaa (7)
boygeHoBckuint  TpoC  XO4OBOro  NpuBoAa
HaXoAMTCS Ha Kopnyce cnpasa Mo HanpaseHuo
OBVXEHUS.

1. lMpooeHbTe GOyAEHOBCKM Tpoc uYepes
HanpasnsALLLYI0 Ha pyyke (7-1).
2. OtkpyTute nepeaHion raviky Ha

perynnpoBoyHoOW aetanm (7-2).
3. MopguenuTe perynMpoBOYHyl0 pAeTanb K
AepXaTernto N CHOBAa HaKpyTUTE raviky.

4. YcTaHOBUTE PEerynupoBOYHYIO AeTanb CHU3Y
Koprnyca NpUMepHO nocepeamHe.

474834 _a

51



MoHTax 60yaeHOBCKUX TpocoB (5)

BoyneHoBckui Tpoc paboyen 6anku (8)

1. boygmeHoBckuin  Tpoc  paboden  Ganku
HaxoguTcs  Ha  Kopnyce crnesa Mo
HanpaBneHuio ABMKEHNS.

2. TlonHocTblo BbIBEpHWUTE Hasag obe ramku
Ha BEepxHen perynvposBoyHOW AdeTtanu. OAns
3TOr0  OTKPYTUTE MNEpPEefHIol ralky Ha
perynmpoBOYHO AeTanun u n3Bnekute ee us
nepxatens (8-1).

3. [lpogeHbTe 6GoOyOeHOBCKWMIA  TPOC
HanpaBsnsoLLyo Ha pyyke (8-2).

4. BcTaBbTe U30rHYThIN KPIOK B KPACHbIN pblyar.

yepes

5. CHoBa noguenute 60OyOeHOBCKUA TpOC
cHM3y Kk kopnycy (8-3). YcraHoBuTe
perynpoBOYHYIO aetarnb npuMepHO
nocepeavHe.

MpaBunbHyo perynupoBKy
ﬂ 60yAeHOBCKMX TPOCOB ANSI XOAOBOro
npuBoga u paboven 6Ganku cm. B
pasgene «PerynupoBka 60yAeHOBCKMX

TPOCOB» B pykoBoACTBE no
aKcnnyaTauummn yCcTponcTea.

MOHTAX NbIX HA PABOYYIO BAJIKY
BAJTTOYHOM rA30HOKOCWUITKU

OpHa nbhbka ycTaHoBrneHa Ha pabouyto 6anky Ha
3aBOfe-n3roToBuTene.

CooTBeTCTBYOWMM 06pasoM yCTaHOBUTE Ha
pabouyto 6anky BTOPYHO bIXY.

MOHTAX PAGOYEMN BAJIKU HA
HOXXEOEPXATENN BANIOYHOM
FA30HOKOCWIIKM (9)

OCTOPOXHO!

Bcerga HageBante Ha pabouyyto Ganky
3aLUMTHYO NNaHKy U HOCWUTE 3alUUTHbIE
nepyaTku!

Mepen ycTaHoBKOW cnerka CMaxbTe
3axBar.
MpuBegute pabouyto banky Ha HoxegepxaTene
B MOHTaXXHO€ MOJIOXXEeHNe — yCTaHOBUTE 3axBaT
NpYMEpHO MO LEHTPY HoxedepxaTtens (ans
3TOro NOKPYTUTE KIMMHOPEMEHHBIN LLKMB).
MogHumnTe  BanouHylo  ra3oHOKOCUIIKY — 3a
HoXegepxaTenb, YTOObl MOXHO 6OblNo BCTaBUTb
3axBaT B HanpaBnsioLLYyHo.

CHoOBa OMnycTUTe YCTPOMCTBO M BCTaBbTE B 3axXBaT
pe3b00BYIO LLINUIBKY.

MpukpyTuTe pabouyto 6anky K HoXegepKaTen:o.

(9-1) bontc M8 x 20 (4x)
LUeCTUrpaHHoON
rornoBKown
(9-2) Taitka M8, (4x)
CaMOKOHTpSILLAsCs

MOHTAX 3AWWUTHOIO KOXYXA HA
HOXEOEPXATENb (10)
HageHbTe  3aWWTHBIN  KOXYX
Hoxefepxartenb (10-2).
Moanoxwute 6oyaeHosckun Tpoc (10-3) noa
3aLLUUTHBINA KOXYX.

CHoBa OMnyCcTUTE YCTPOWCTBO M BCTaBbTE B 3axBaT
pe3b6oBYHO LLUNUMbBKY.

MpukpyTute pabouyio 6anky k HoxegepxaTernto.

Mognoxwute 6GoyneHosckun Tpoc (710-3) noa
3aLWMTHBIV KOXYX W 3aTAHWUTE NOCNEeAHWN.

(10-1)  ha

(10-3) bont c M8 x 25 (1x)
LIeCTUrpaHHomn
rofioBKOWM
LWanba Z9x D (1x)
24 x 2
HewinoHoBasi M8 (1x)

nogknagHas waiba

MOHTAX 3ALLUTHOIO KOXKYXA HA
3AXBAT (11)

HapgeHbTe 3awmTHbIi KOXyX (171-1) Ha 3axBar
(11-2).

MpukpyTUTE 3aWwnTHYIO0 NnacTuHy (171-2).

CHoBa OMnycTWTe YCTPOWMCTBO M BCTaBbTE B 3axBaT
pe3bO0BYIO LLINUIBKY.

(11-3) bont c M8 x 25 (2x)
LUecTUrpaHHom
ronoBKown
LWanba B9x D (2x)
24 x2
BTynka kpennenus (2x)

3aLLUUTHOIO KoXyxa

52

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



3asBneHwue o cootBeTcTBUm EC

AL:KO

3AABIIEHME O COOTBETCTBUU EC

HacToswumm 3asBnsiemM, YTo AaHHbI NPOAYKT B NPeAcTaBieHHON Hamun MoaudukaLmm cooTBeTCTBYET
TpeboBaHNsAM rapMOHM3MPOBaHHbIX AnpekTus EC, ctaHgapToB 6e3onacHocTn EC 1 cneupanbHbix
CTaHOapTOB, PACNPOCTPAHSIIOLLMXCS Ha AaHHbIA NPOAYKT.

MpoaykTt

BanoyHas razoHokocuska

UsrotoButenn
AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

YNonHOMOYEHHbIN

[-H AHTOH O6epne (An-
ton Eberle)

AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Tun
BM

660/870111/875111/5001RII

Oupektusbl EC
2006/42/EC
2004/108/EC
2002/88/EC

YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOWM
MOLLHOCTHU
3amMepeHHbIN/
rapaHTVpOBaHHbIN:
BM 660 97/99 nb(A)
BM 870I11 95/97 nb(A)
BM 875111 95/97 nb(A)
BM 5001RII 102/104
AB(A)

CepuiiHbIA HOMep
G1101105

FapMoHM3UpoBaHHble CTaHAAPTHI
DIN EN 12733: 2010

Kétu, 03.05.2012

e

AHTOHMO [le dununno (Antonio De Filippo);
ynpaensaoLwmin AMPeKTop

474834 _a

53



Osszeszerelés

OSSZESZERELES

FIGYELMEZTETES!

A motorolajat és a benzint csak az
Osszeszerelés befejezése utan toltse be!

Az Osszeszerelés megkezdése el6tt
hdzza le a gyujtogyertya pipajat!

TARTOKONZOL FELSZERELESE A
HAZRA (1)
Tartékonzol (1-1)

A tartokonzolt helyezze fel a hazra és csavarozza
Ossze.

(1-2) Hatlapfejl csavar M8 x 16 (2x)
(1-3) Hatlapfejl csavar M8 x 25 (2x)
Alatét 28x0 (2x)

24 x4

A VEZETOMARKOLAT FELSZERELESE
A TARTOKONZOLRA (2)
Tartokonzol (2-1)

A vezetbémarkolat rogzitécsavarjat a tartokon-
zolnal csavarja ki.

(2-2) Félgdémbfejli csavar M8 x 40 (2x)

(2-3) Alatét 285xJ  (2x)
24 x4
Anya M8 6n- (2x)
zaré

A vezetémarkolatot csavarja fel a tartékonzolra

KESTARTO FELSZERELESE (3)
Késtarté (3-1)
Felfogotok a késtartohoz a hazon (3-2).

A felfogotokot enyhén zsirozza be, és helyezze
be a zsirtartot.

Tolja be teljesen a késtartot, és helyezze az éjs-
zijat a szjtarcsara (3-3).
FIGYELMEZTETES!

Az ékszijnak a rogzité csapszegeken be-
Iil kell mozognia.

A VISSZAHUZO RUGO FELSZERELESE

(4)

1. Nyissa ki a szoritokart (4-1).

2. A visszahuzé rugokat (4-2) a késziilék mind-
két oldalan (4-3) akassza be.

3. Avisszahuzo rugokat feszitse meg, a szoritd-
kart zarja le.

A BOWDEN-HUZALOK (5)
FELSZERELESE

B A menethajtdémi bowden-huzala (5-1)
B A nyirégerenda bowden-huzala (5-2)
B A gazbeallitas bowden-huzala (5-3)

A gazbeallitas bowden-huzala (6)

1. Allitsa a jobb vezetémarkolaton talalhaté gaz-
kart << START >> pozicidba.

2. Tolja a porlaszton talalhaté szabdalyozékart
(6-1) teljesen balra (= startpoziciéba.

3. Akassza be a bowden-huzal behajtott végét a
szabalyozokarba.

4. Helyezze vissza a bowden-huzal burkolatat a
kapocsba (6-2) a szoritdcsavar alatt.

5. Enyhén huzza visszafelé kézzel a bow-
den-huzal burkolatat, amig ellenallast nem
érez.

6. Ebben a pozicidban csiptesse be a bow-
den-huzal burkolatat.

FIGYELMEZTETES!

Az Osszeszerelés soran ne torje meg a
bowden-huzalt.

A hajtéomi bowden-huzala (7)

A hajtomi bowden-huzala a menetirany szerinti

jobb oldalon jon ki a hazbal.

1. A bowden-huzalt dugja at a markolat veze-
téjén (7-1).

2. Csavarozza le az (7-2) bedllito ellils6 anyajat.

3. Akassza be a beallitét a tartéba, és csava-
rozza vissza az anyat.

4. Allitsa nagyjabol kézépre a beallitét a haz
also részén.

A nyirégerenda bowden-huzala (8)

1. A nyirégerenda bowden-huzala a menetirany
szerinti jobb oldalon j6n ki a hazbdl.

2. A bowden-huzal felsé beallitéjanak mindkét
anyajat teljesen csavarja vissza. Az elulsé
anyat ehhez csavarja le és a tartonal vegye
ki (8-1).

54

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



A csuszotalp felszerelése a nyirégerendaja

AL:KO

3. Huzza at a bowden-huzalt a tartokonzol veze-
téjén (8-2).
4. Dugja be a hajlitott kampét a piros szabalyo-
zbkarba.
5. A bowden-huzalt alul a hazon ujna akassza
be (8-3). Allitsa nagyjabdl kézépre a beallitét.
A bowden-huzalok helyes beallitasat a
hajtémiih6z és a nyirégerendahoz lasd:
,Bowden-huzalok utanaallitasa“ alatt a
készulék Kezelési utasitasaban.

A CSUSZOTALP FELSZERELESE A
NYiROGERENDAJA

Egy csuszotalpat mar gyarilag felszereltek a
nyirégerendara.

A masodik csuszotalpat megfeleléen szerelje fel
a nyirégerendara.

NYiROGERENDA FELSZERELESE A
KESTARTOKRA (9)

FIGYELMEZTETES!
Helyezze fel a véd6szegélyt a nyirége-
rendara, és viseljen véddékesztyit!
Beépités el6tt enyhén zsirozza be a to-
vabbitot.
Hozza a késtarton 1év6 nyirdgerendat csavaro-
zasi pozicioba — a késtarton 1évé tovabbitot allitsa
kdzépre (ehhez forgassa az ékszijtarcsat).
Emelje fel a késtarton 1évé nyirdégerendat, hogy a
tovabbitét be tudja helyezni a vezetdbe.
Ismét engedje le a készliléket, és helyezze be a
menetes csapot a tovabbitéba.

Csavarozza egymashoz a nyirégerendat és a ké-
startot.

(9-1) Hatlapfeju M8 x 20 (4x)
csavar
(9-2) Anya M8 6nzaré (4x)

A KESTARTO VEDOBORITASANAK
FELSZERELESE(10)

A véddboritast (10-1) helyezze fel a késtartora
(10-2).

A bowden-huzalt(70-3) helyezze a védéboritas
ala.

Ismét engedije le a készlléket, és helyezze be a
menetes csapot a tovabbitdba.

Csavarozza egymashoz a nyirégerendat és a ké-
startét.

A bowden-huzalt(70-3) helyezze a védéboritas
ala, és a veédéboritast csavarral rogzitse.

(10-3) Hatlapfeji csavar M8 x 25 (1x)
Alatét DIXD (1x)

24 x2
Nejlon alatétgyGri M8 (1x)

A VEDOBORITAS FELSZERELESE A
TOVABBITORA (11)

A védéboritast (11-1) helyezze fel a tovab-
bitéra(11-2).

A védblemezt (11-2) csavarozza 6ssze.

Ismét engedije le a készlléket, és helyezze be a
menetes csapot a tovabbitéba.

(11-3) Hatlapfeji csavar M8 x 25 (2x)
Alatét FIx D (2x)
24 x2
Tok régzités (2x)
védéboritas

474834 _a

55



EK-megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat

EK-MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT

A jelen nyilatkozattal tanusitjuk, hogy a jelen termék altalunk forgalmazott valtozata megfelel a harmo-
nizalt EU-iranyelvek, valamint az EU biztonsagi szabvanyok és termékspecifikus szabvanyok rendelke-

zéseinek.

Termék
Homlokgerendas flinyird

Gyarto

AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Meghatalmazott
Anton Eberle

AL-KO Gerate GmbH
Ichenhauser Str. 14
D-89359 Kotz

Tipus
BM 660 / 870lIl / 87511 /
5001RII

EU-iranyelvek
2006/42/EK
2004/108/EK
2002/88/EK

Hangteljesitményszint
mérve / garantalva

BM 660 97 / 99 dB(A)
BM 870111 95/ 97 dB(A)
BM 875111 95/ 97 dB(A)
BM 5001RII 102 / 104
dB(A)

Sorozatszam
G1101105

Harmonizalt szabvanyok
DIN EN 12733: 2010

Kétz, 2012. 05. 03.

A

Antonio De Filippo; igyvezet6 igazgato

56

660 / 870l11 / 875l11 / 5001R



Balkenmaher

Art.Nr. 112870

BM 5001R 1l

5001R



(1454 52 016107 Ve

£9600Z 512 [yiZ%07 €C

67107 v 09S¢y [44

S6VTOY or Sovery ¥4

€GE607 G (454 0c

oLy 10v 24 v 0% 6l

[X52X002 53 YA 457 g1

167107 142 955CIy Il

€01507 52 GGSely 91

1G100Z v 665CIY Gl

895C1¥ 6E 7€1G0% vl

795C1¥ 3 121002 €l

995CI Y I€ 895107 43

€0200Z o€ 20102022¢ 60Ld | b1

¥8y10¥ SE €11020zze 601d | OF

k45 Ve 280507 5

009Z1L¥ /G ¥95CLy 3 08050% 3
10921 35 X145 43 865CIY z
00202022¢ 60Ld GG £€60607 3 €G5Cly 9
209zl vS 502020zze 60Ld | 0 (41454 S
€IScly €S 295CLy 4 051002 2
[2E1452 25 9GZ00Z 4 90150% 3
1GCly IS 20195¢1v 4 20155CIy 4
07GCIv 0% 17472507 14 05Gelv T

INHY *Sod INHY ‘sod AN *sod

0482L1 INUVY 1’41008 NG




Art.Nr. 112870

BM 5001R 1l




Balkenmaher

BM 5001R 1l Art.Nr. 112870
Pos. Art.Nr. Pos. Art.Nr.
1 409059 31 700121
2 700150 32 412592
3 701321 33 412593
4 700390 34 412594
5 409293 35 409048
6 412585 36 401402
7 700129 37 402938
8 700092 38 700138
9 412586 39 702774
10 412587 40 703452
11 700151 41 402969
12 701956 42 405124
13 412588 43 41261102
14 402964 44 409315
15 412610 45 412596
16 412589 46 401404
17 405103 47 P109 322005182
18 409049 48 401401
19 [P109 322005178 49 401414
20 | P109 322005900 50 700139
21 407036 51 407395
22 401408 52 700203
23 405115 53 407396
24 700551 54 702742
25 P109 801040060 55 405106
26 405139 56 700123
27 401406 57 402936
28 401420 58 409329
29 405107 59 412612
30 412591 60 402902

61 701457
62 412613
63 700109
64 701626

5001R



Balkenmaher

El p o
109211 Le
909ZL¥ o€
S09ZLY 62

66101022€ 60Ld 8z
G0801¥ i
(154 9
0v609zLy | (M) G2
0780921 | (S}U98I) G2
20¥092Z1L 1 ve
701507 €
901507 [44
€85CIY X4
20£09ZL¥ 04
18G5y 6l
601507 8l
026207 7T
YOIy or
121002 ST
8€100L [
TO1G0V T
00¥01022€ 60Ld [4}
9C1G07 T
8C1507 0r
GZ1S07 6
97200 3
€6SL07 7
77050Z 9
08SC 1V S
[ 2
291G0Y €
065207 4
7IGCTY T
"IN “sod

048CL1 UNUVY 141006 Ng

5001R



J ° p 2 q e
9/9 0/8¢13

((rANWA

(8) £5€50._FF F

(@o8L0t 1

?:miom@ (8)211201
foo © |00 i ©1 H_w/

(P)yesyoL o g (#)062002
81819[ZINY9S-OAd 00 —_
2€910v "IN'HY "qqyo (~ - ) (PeTLL0t

(reesyoLr— = =

LELZOP|IN'HY

‘|dy usyoniuayeg
(r)vv8002

¥0 Eov

LOLZ0V [MN'UY [o J]o 0000000000000 0 o o o_o_oo oo olo o o ol

o o

(P)20kL0V—2 o o o (e)v96628

mommmm

(8) 82120¥

[(ee) 82120 ]

ON- IV aUIlIaMOd I ¥ TOOS W



Balkenmaher

el

= szaoeng (£1)p9)
> 099 e
P - — (Vv

N~ ﬂmw
- —
- — sue/oceng (VE)EQ

— L -
7 099 18 (92)g9 N
— —
S~ (D29}

seaiozang | (v1)LG

09918 (01)2§ “j:
$

suorozena (VE)9S
0998 (9g)9g

r:/m%@,ﬁ oe
[~

¢/8¢l IN'HY 111528 N4
L/8CHL IN'HY 111048 N9
G88¢lI UN'MY 111099 N4

660 /870l1I / 875l



695¢ClY 67 01610/ (24
00202022€ 601d 69 €9600Z 14 €ly10v €C
1/110% 89 67107 Iy 095¢Cly [44
9/1.0% /9 g6v101 ot SoveLy 1C
G/8/0/8IN1) SZ1Z0v | 99 €5E607 14 655CLY 0C
(111099 Wg) ¥/10¥ | 99 9/v10% [d4 44904 61
195002 <9 €8v10V [572 1SSCLy 8l
€1 S0Y ¥9 16710¥ 44 9GSClY /1
/91 0% €9 €01S0v 54 GGSClY 91
991 /0% 29 1G100Z oY 665CLY Sl
<91 /0% 19 895¢ClY 6€ 65500/ 4
Sl .0v 09 199Clv 8¢ 121002 [
829¢0L 69 999¢ClY € 895107 cl
(111S/8/0/8IN9) 980S0¥ [ 8S €0200Z 9¢ 2010c0cee 601d 1
11099 INg) CZI L0 89 ¥8Y10¥ 43 €1102022€ 60lLd ol
G9/0lY /S G9SCly e 28050% 6
99/01l¥% 99 95y (3 08050¥% ]
9080L¥ [} €99¢Cly 143 865CLY A
(I11S/8/0/8IN9) €901y [ ¥S £6060% 1€ [i454 9
(111 099 INg) 691 L0% ¥S 60202022€ 60ld 0¢ [451454 [
€ISCly €9 411454 6C 051002 [
21454 4 957007 8C 90150% €
1/5ClY 1G 2019921 ¥ 9C C01SSCly [4
0S¢C1V 09 252707 GC 0GGCTY T
INHY “sod NPV “sod INHY "sod

¢L8¢tL IN'MWY
L/8CLE IN'HY
G882l UN'MY

G/8 N9
111048 N9
111099 N9




Art.Nr. 112885

Art.Nr. 112871
Art.Nr. 112872

BM 660 Il

BM 870 llI

BM 875 llI

474833_a




“ Balkenmaher

BM 660 Il Art.Nr. 112885

BM 870 Il Art.Nr. 112871

BM 875 Il Art.Nr. 112872
Pos. ArtNr. Pos. ArtNr.
1 411149 31 700121
2 700150 32 412592
3 701321 33 412593
4 700390 34 412594
5 409293 35 409048
6 412585 36 401402
7 700129 37 402938
8 700092 38 700138
9 412586 39 702774
10 412587 40 703452
11 700151 41 402969
12 701956 42 405124
13 412588 43 41259540
14 402964 44 409315
15 412610 45 412596
16 412589 46 401404
17 405103 47 P109 322005182
18 409049 48 401401
19 P109 322005178 49 401414
20 P109 322005900 50 700139
21 407036 51 407395
22 401408 52 700203
23 405115 53 407396
24 700551 54 702742
25 P109 801040060 55 405106
26 405139 56 700123
27 401406 57 402936
28 401420 58 409329
29 405107
30 412591

660/ 870lIl / 875l



Balkenmaher

E) P 2
16101022€ 601d 8z
G0801Y Vi
(154 9
OVPOLG0Y | (M) G2
0VE9L 507 | (SIU98d) G2
0v¥8SZLy Ve
701507 €
901507 [44
€85CIY X4
0¥285ely 0C
18G5y 6l
601507 8l
026207 7T
VLT or
121002 ST
8€100L [
TO1G0V T
00%01022€ 601d [42
9C1S07 T
8C1507 0r
GZ1S07 6
97200 3
€6SL07 7
77050Z 9
08SC 1V S
[ 2
29150% €
06€.07 4
7IGCTY T
"IN “sod

(SYNM sz~

¢/8¢l| UIN'HWY
L8 IN'HY
G88¢lI UN'HY

111528 NG
111048 NG
111099 N9

660 /870l1I / 875l



Country
A

AUS
B/L
BG

CH

(674

D

DK
EST/LT/LV
F

GB

H

HR

RUS
RUS

SK
SLO
SRB
TR
UA

Company
AL-KO Kober Ges.m.b.H.

AL-KO International PTY. LTD

Eurogarden NV

Valerii S&M Group SJ
AL-KO Kober AG
AL-KO Kober Spol.sr.o.
AL-KO Gerate GmbH
AL-KO Ginge A/S
AL-KO Kober SIA
AL-KO S.A.S.

Rochford Garden Machinery Ltd.

AL-KO KFT
Brun.ko.-prom d.o.0.

AL-KO Kober GmbH / SRL

AGRO-COMMERCIAL
Gulistan Com

Cyril Johnston & Co. Ltd.
ASHOFAN FOR AGRICULT. ACC.

BADRA Sarl
Techno Geneks

AL-KO GINGE A/S

0.DE LEEUW GROENTECHNIEK

AL-KO Kober z.0.0.

OMNITECH Technology SRL

000 AL-KO Kober

AL-KO St. Petersburg GmbH
AL-KO Ginge Svenska AB
AL-KO Kober Slovakia Spol.s.r.o.

DARKO OPARA S.P.
Agromarket doo
ZIMAS A.S.

TOV AL-KO Kober

Telephone
(+43)3578/2515227
(+61)3/9767-3700
(+32)16/8054 27
(+359) 2 942 34 02
(+41)56/4183150
(+420)382/210381
(+49)8221/203-0
(+45)98821000
(+371) 67409330
(+33)3/85-763540
(+44)1963/828050
(+36)29/537050
(+385)1 3096 567
(+39)039/93293 11

(+91) 3322874206
(+946) 750 450 80 64
(+44) 2890813121
(+218)512660209
(+212)022447128
(+389) 2 2551801

(+47)64862550
(+31)38/444 6160
(+48)61/8161925
(+4) 021 326 36 72
(+7)499/16887 18
(+7)812/4461075
(+46) (0) 31573580
(+421)2/4599 4112
(+386) 17225858
(+381)34/30800
(+90) 232 4580586
(+380)44/4923396

ALKO
Fax
(+43)3578/251538
(+61)3/9767-3799
(+32)16/8054 25
(+359) 2 942 34 10
(+41)56/4183160
(+420)382/212782
(+49)8221/203-138
(+45)988254 54
(+371) 67807018
(+33)3/85-763588
(+44)1963/828052
(+36)29/537051
(+385)1 3096 567
(+39)039/9329390

(+91)3322874139

(+44)2890914220
(+218)512660209
(+212)022447130
(+389) 2 2520175
(+47)6486 2554
(+31)38/444 6358
(+48)61/8161980
(+4) 021 326 36 79
(+7) 499/96600-00
(+7)812/4 461075
(+46)(0)31575620
(+421)2/4564 8117
(+386)17225851
(+381)34/30816
(+90) 232 4572697
(+380)44/4923397

AL-KO Geraete GmbH | Head Quarter | Ichenhauser Strae 14 | 89359 Koetz | Germany
Telefon: (+49)8221/203-0 | Telefax: (+49)8221/203-138 | www.al-ko.com




	Deckblatt A5 Geräte
	Montage
	Montage Holmkonsole an Gehäuse (1)
	Montage Führungsholme an Holmkonsole (2)
	Montage Messerträger (3)
	Montage Rückzugsfedern (4)
	Montage Bowdenzüge (5)
	Bowdenzug Gasverstellung (6)
	Bowdenzug Fahrantrieb (7)
	Bowdenzug Mähbalken (8)

	Montage der Gleitkufen an den Mähbalken
	Montage Mähbalken an den Messerträgern (9)
	Montage Schutzabdeckung auf Messerträger (10)
	Montage Schutzabdeckung auf Mitnehmer (11)
	EG-Konformitätserklärung
	Assembly
	Assembly of handlebar bracket on deck (1)
	Assembly of handlebars on handlebar bracket (2)
	Assembly of blade carrier (3)
	Assembly of return springs (4)
	Assembly of Bowden cables (5)
	Bowden cable accelerator adjustment (6)
	Bowden cable travel drive (7)
	Bowden cable scythe attachment (8)

	Assembly of the runners on the scythe attachment
	Assembly on the scythe attachment on the blade carriers (9)
	Assembly of protective cover on blade carrier (10)
	Assembly of the protective cover on driver (11)
	EU declaration of conformity
	Montage
	Monteren van duwboomconsole aan chassis (1)
	Duwboom monteren aan duwboomconsole (2)
	Monteren van mesdrager (3)
	Terugtrekveren monteren (4)
	Bedieningskabels monteren (5)
	Bedieningskabel gashendel (6)
	Bedieningskabel wielaandrijving (7)
	Bedieningskabel maaibalk (8)

	Glijschoenen monteren aan maaibalk
	Maaibalk monteren aan mesdrager (9)
	Afdekpaneel aan mesdrager monteren (10)
	Afdekpaneel aan meenemer monteren (11)
	EG-conformiteitsverklaring
	Montage
	Montage de la console de guidon su r le carter(1)
	Montage du guidon sur la console de guidon(2)
	Montage du porte-lames (3)
	Montage des ressorts de rappel (4)
	Montage des câbles Bowden (5)
	Câbles Bowden réglage des gaz (6)
	Câbles Bowden entraînement (7)
	Câbles Bowden de barre de fauchage (8)

	Montage des patins de glissement sur la barre de fauchage
	Montage de la barre de fauchage sur les porte-lames (9)
	Montage du capot de protection sur le porte-lame (10)
	Montage du capot de protection sur l'entraîneur (11)
	Déclaration de conformité CE
	Montaje
	Montaje de la consola del manillar en la carcasa (1)
	Montaje de los manillares en la consola (2)
	Montaje del portacuchillas (3)
	Montaje de los muelles de retorno (4)
	Montaje de los cables Bowden (5)
	Cable Bowden del ajuste de gas (6)
	Cable Bowden del accionamiento (7)
	Cable Bowden de la barra segadora (8)

	Montaje de los patines en la barra segadora
	Montaje de la barra segadora en los portacuchillas (9)
	Montaje de la cubierta de protección en el portacuchillas (10)
	Montaje de la cubierta de protección en el dispositivo de arrastre (11)
	Declaración de conformidad CE
	Montaggio
	Montaggio console stegola sulla scocca (1)
	Montaggio stegole sulla console (2)
	Montaggio portalama (3)
	Montaggio molle di ritorno (4)
	Montaggio tiranti Bowden (5)
	Tirante Bowden regolazione accelerazione (6)
	Tirante Bowden trasmissione (7)
	Tirante Bowden motofalciatrice (8)

	Montaggio pattini sulla barra falciante
	Montaggio barra falciante su portalama (9)
	Montaggio carter protettivo sui portalama (10)
	Montaggio carter protettivo su conduttore (11)
	Dichiarazione di conformità CE
	Montaža
	Montaža konzole ročaja na ohišju (1)
	Montaža vodilnih ročajev na konzolo ročaja (2)
	Montaža nosilca nožev (3)
	Montaža povratnih vzmeti (4)
	Montaža bovdenskih vlekov (5)
	Bovdenski vlek za nastavitev plina (6)
	Bovdenski vlek voznega pogona (7)
	Bovdenski vlek kosilnega grebena (8)

	Montaža drsnikov na kosilnem grebenu
	Montaža kosilnega grebena na nosilce nožev (9)
	Montaža zaščitnega pokrova na nosilce nožev (10)
	Montaža zaščitnega pokrova na sojemalnik (11)
	Izjava ES o skladnosti
	Montáž
	Montáž konzole držadla na kryt (1)
	Montáž vodicího držadla na konzoli držadla (2)
	Montáž nosiče nože (3)
	Montáž vratných pružin (4)
	Montáž bovdenů (5)
	Bovden nastavení plynu (6)
	Bovden jízdního pohonu (7)
	Bovden žací lišty (8)

	Montáž ližin na žací lištu
	Montáž žací lišty na nosiče nožů (9)
	Montáž ochranného krytu na nosiče nožů (10)
	Montáž ochranného krytu na unašeč (11)
	Prohlášení o shodě ES
	Montáž
	Montáž stĺpikovej konzoly na teleso prístroja (1)
	Montáž vodiacej tyče na stĺpikovú konzolu (2)
	Montáž nosníka noža (3)
	Montáž vratných pružín (4)
	Montáž lanovodov (5)
	Lanovod regulácie plynu (6)
	Lanovod pohonu (7)
	Lanovod kosiacej lišty (8)

	Montáž klzných lyžín na kosiacu lištu
	Montáž kosiacej lišty na nosník noža (9)
	Montáž ochranného krytu na nosník noža (10)
	Montáž ochranného krytu na unášač (11)
	Vyhlásenie o zhode ES
	Montering
	Montering af stangkonsollen på huset (1)
	Montering af styrestængerne på stangkonsol (2)
	Montering af knivholderen (3)
	Montering af tilbagetræksfjedrene (4)
	Montering af bowdenkablerne (5)
	Bowdenkabel til gasindstilling (6)
	Bowdenkabel køredrev (7)
	Bowdenkabel til klippebjælke (8)

	Montering af glideskinnerne på klippebjælkerne
	Montering af klippebjælkerne på knivholdere (9)
	Montering af beskyttelsesafdækningen på knivholdere (10)
	Montering af beskyttelsesafdækningen på medbringer (11)
	EU-overensstemmelseserklæring
	Montering
	Montering av stångkonsol på huset (1)
	Montering av handtag på stångkonsol (2)
	Montering av knivhållare (3)
	Montering av returfjädrar (4)
	Montering av bowdenkablar (5)
	Bowdenkabel för gasreglering (6)
	Bowdenkabel drivenhet (7)
	Bowdenkabel för klippbalk (8)

	Montering av glidmedar på klippbalken
	Montering av klippbalk på knivhållarna (9)
	Montering av skyddsplåten på knivhållaren (10)
	Montering av skyddsplåten på medbringaren (11)
	EG-försäkran om överensstämmelse
	Montering
	Montering av styrekonsollen på huset (1)
	Montering av styre på styrekonsoll (2)
	Montering knivfeste (3)
	Montering returfjær (4)
	Montering vaiertrekk (5)
	Vaiertrekk gassjustering (6)
	Vaiertrekk kjøredrev (7)
	Vaiertrekk plenklippebjelke (8)

	Montering av glidemeiene på plenklippebjelken slåmaskin
	Montering av plenklippebjelken på knivfestene (9)
	Montering av beskyttelsesdeksel på knivfeste (10)
	Montering av beskyttelsesdeksel på medbringer (11)
	EU-samsvarserklæring
	Asennus
	Aisakonsolin asennus runkoon (1)
	Aisakonsolin asennus runkoon (2)
	Teränkannattimen asennus (3)
	Palautusjousien asennus (4)
	Käyttövaijerien asennus (5)
	Käyttövaijeri, kaasunsäätö (6)
	Käyttövaijeri, ajokoneisto (7)
	Käyttövaijeri, niittopalkki (8)

	Jalasten asentaminen niittopalkkiin
	Niittopalkin asentaminen teränkannattimiin (9)
	Suojuksen asentaminen teränkannattimeen (10)
	Suojuksen asentaminen vääntiöön (11)
	EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
	Montaż
	Montaż wspornika dźwigara na korpusie (1)
	Montaż dźwigara prowadzącego na wsporniku (2)
	Montaż uchwytu noża (3)
	Montaż sprężyny odwodzącej (4)
	Montaż cięgła Bowdena (5)
	Cięgło Bowdena – przestawianie gazu (6)
	Cięgło Bowdena – napęd (7)
	Cięgło Bowdena dla bijakowej kosiarki do trawy (8)

	Montaż płoz na bijakach kosiarki do trawy
	Montaż bijaka do uchwytów noży (9)
	Montaż pokrywy ochronnej na uchwycie noża (10)
	Montaż pokrywy ochronnej na zabieraku (11)
	Deklaracja zgodności WE
	Монтаж
	Монтаж ведущей консоли на корпус (1)
	Монтаж ручек управления на ведущую консоль (2)
	Монтаж ножедержателя (3)
	Монтаж возвратных пружин (4)
	Монтаж боуденовских тросов (5)
	Боуденовский трос регулировки газа (6)
	Боуденовский трос ходового привода (7)
	Боуденовский трос рабочей балки (8)

	Монтаж лыж на рабочую балку балочной газонокосилки
	Монтаж рабочей балки на ножедержатели балочной газонокосилки (9)
	Монтаж защитного кожуха на ножедержатель (10)
	Монтаж защитного кожуха на захват (11)
	Заявление о соответствии ЕС
	Összeszerelés
	Tartókonzol felszerelése a házra (1)
	A vezetőmarkolat felszerelése a tartókonzolra (2)
	Késtartó felszerelése (3)
	A visszahúzó rugó felszerelése (4)
	A bowden-huzalok (5) felszerelése
	A gázbeállítás bowden-huzala (6)
	A hajtómű bowden-huzala (7)
	A nyírógerenda bowden-huzala (8)

	A csúszótalp felszerelése a nyírógerendája
	Nyírógerenda felszerelése a késtartókra (9)
	A késtartó védőborításának felszerelése(10)
	A védőborítás felszerelése a továbbítóra (11)
	EK-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat


 

	 

	

	

 

|

 

	

	

	



